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Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

WaterResources Department
North Mall OfficeBuilding
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

May 20, 2025

Bruce Ernst
PO BOX 460
Saint Paul, OR 97137

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-14189

Enclosed is a copyof the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TOTHE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year ofthe completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have anyquestions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Kim French, by telephone at (503) 979-9607 or by e-mail at
Kim.r.french@water.oregon.gov.

sincerely
92.t
David V. Jones Jr
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email)
Doann Hamilton, Agent
Marion County Planning Department, Local Government

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESGHJR€ES 0EPAR:IMEN;Ji
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-14189, Marion County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING ADDITIONAL
POINl'S OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (0RS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregan Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating tr;ansfer applications.

Applicant

BRUCE ERNST
PO BOX 460
SAINT PAUL, OR 97137

findings of Fact

1. On March 17, 2023, Bruce Ernst filed an application for additional points of appropriation
under Certificate 96789. The Department assigned the application number T-14189.

2. Notice of the application for transferwas published on March 21, 2023, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On November 15, 2023, the Department received a withdrawal request from the applicant.

4. On November 27, 2023, the Department issued a Final Order withdrawing Transfer
Application T-14189 and refunded all unearned fees.

5. On Becember 26, 2023, the Department received a request to rescind the November 15,
2023 withdrawal request.

6. On January 9, 2024, the Applicant returned the fees that were refunded when the transfer
was withdrawn.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Am/ petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuant t0 ORS-536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petiti0n for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order. A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.
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7. On July 1, 2024, the Department issued a Final Order on Reconsideration to reinstate
Transfer Application T-14189.

8. On September 12, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary
Determination to the applicant, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14189. The
draft Preliminary Determination cover letter provided a deadline of October 11, 2024, for
the applicant to respond and submit the required information. The applicant requested
that the Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided
the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the
transfer.

9. On January 31, 2025, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-14189 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on February 4, 2025, and in the Woodburn Independent
newspaper on February 12 and February 19, 2035, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690­
380-4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

10. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:

Limit/Duty:

Period of Use:
Source:

96789 in the name of BRUCE ERNST (perfected under Permit G-18143)
NURSERY USES ON 97.9 ACRES
MAY 12, 2004
1.78 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS), further limited to 0.31 CFS for nursery
uses on 7.6 acres from Well 1 and 1.5 CFS on 90.3 acres from Well 2, not to
exceed cumulative total of 1.78 cfs at any time
The amount ofwater used for nursery use is limited to a maximum of 5.0
acre feet per acre and a diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre.
For irrigation of containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted
is limited to ONE FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 5.0 acre feet
per acre per year. For irrigation of in-ground nursery plants the amount of
water diverted is limited to ONE EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second
and 2.5 acre feet per acre per year. The use of water for nursery use may
be made any time, during the period of allowed use specified above, that
the use is beneficial. For irrigation of any other crop, the amount of water
diverted is limited to ONE EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 2.5
acre feet per acre during the irrigation season of each year.
YEAR ROUND
WELL 1 AND WELL 2 in MISSION CREEK BASIN

Authorized Points of Appropriation (POA):
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances

SWSE 70
WELL 1-720 FEET SOUTH AND 1000 FEET EAST

4S 2W WM 4 FROMTHE NWCORNER OF DLC 70

SW SE 70
WELL 2 - 635 FEETSOUTH AND 1000 FEETEAST

4S 2W WM 4 FROM THE NW CORNER OF DLC 70
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Authorized Place of Use:
NURSERY USES

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 GLot DLC Acres
Authorized

POA
4S 2W WM 4 NESW 4 1.5 well 2
4S 2w WM 4 NESW 70 3.6 Well 2

--

4S 2W WM 4 SE SW 70 10.9 Well 2
4S 2W WM 4 SE SW 70 4.6 Well 1
4S 2W WM 4 NE SE 6 5.0 Well2
4S 2W WM 4 NE SE 70 2.0 Well 2
4S 2W WM 4 NWSE 5 18.7 Well2
45 2W WM 4 NWSE 70 7.4 Well2
45 2W WM 4 SWSE 70 28.8 Well2
4S 2W WM 4 SW SE 70 3.0 Well 1
4S 2W WM 4 SE SE 70 6.1 Well2
45 2W WM 9 NE NE 70 1.1 Well2
45 2W WM 9 NW NE 70 4.0 Well2
4S 2W WM 9 NENW 70 1.2 Well 2

TOTAL 97.9

11. Transfer Application T-14189 proposes two additional points of appropriation (POA). The
locations and approximate distances from the existing POAs are as follows:

Approximate Distance
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances from Authorized POA

Well 1 Well2

WELL 3-1200 FEET SOUTH AND 1905 1,060 FEET 1,103 FEET
45 2W WM 4 SWSE 70 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF

GARINS DLC 70
SW SW

WELL 5- 2330 FEET SOUTH AND 1140 2,737 FEET 2,791 FEET
4S 2W WM 9 NE NE 70 FEETWEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF

GARINS DLC 70
SW SW

-

12. The rate for the proposed and existing wells will be 1.78 CFS, further limited to 0.31 CFS for
nursery uses on 7.6 acres from Well 1 and 1.5 CFS on 90.3 acres from Wells 2, 3 and 5, not
to exceed a cumulative total of 1.78 fs at any time.

13. The proposed points of diversion will be used on the place of use as follows:
NURSERY USES

Acres
Points of

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC Appropriation

4S 2W WM 4 NESW 4 1.5 Wells 2, 3&5

4S 2W WM 4 NESW 70 3.6 wells 2, 3 & 5

4S 2W WM 4 SESW 70 10.9 Wells 2, 3&5

4S 2W WM 4 SESW 70 4.6 Well 1

4S 2W WM 4 NE SE 6 5.0 Wells 2, 3 & 5

4S 2W WM 4 NE SE 70 2.0 Wells 2, 3&5

4S 2W WM 4 NWSE 5 18.7 wells 2, 3 &5

4S 2W WM 4 NWSE 70 7.4 wells 2, 3 & 5

4S 2W WM 4 SWSE 70 28.8 Wells 2, 3&5

4S 2w WM 4 SWSE 70 3.0 Welll
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NURSERY USES

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-Q Glot DLC Acres
Points of

Appropriation
4S 2W WM 4 SE SE 70 6.1 Wells 2,3&5
4S 2W WM 9 NE NE 70 1.1 wells 2,3 &5

-

4S 2W WM 9 NW NE 70 4.0 wells 2, 3 & 5
4S 2W WM 9 NE NW 70 1.2 Wells 2, 3 & 5

TOTAL 97.9

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2), 0AR 690-380-2110(2) and
OAR 690-380-0220]

14. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Application
T-14189 accordingto the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the right is subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

15. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-14189.

16. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and OAR 690-380­
0100(14).

17. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by 0AR 690-380-2110(2).

18. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right.

19. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

20. AII other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14189 are consistent
with the requirements ofORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14189 are
approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 96789 and any
related decree.
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3. Approval of this transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or
through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new points of
appropriation.

4. Water right Certificate 96789 is cancelled.

5. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new additional points of appropriation {Well 3 and
Well 5), together with that diverted at the original points of appropriation (Well 1 and Well
2), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original points of
appropriation (Well 1 and Well 2).

6. Water Use Measurement Conditions:

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring
device, at each point of appropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working
order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring
devices; provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable
notice.

7. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source} as the original points of
appropriation.

8. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2026. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water.

9. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

D te in Salem, Oregon on MAY•

ction Manager, for

Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date: MAY 212025
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P.ERMIT
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TRANSFER

APPLICATl©N
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$
$
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EXAM FEE
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OTl:tER/RDX

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

Are._ I

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBER

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE

4270 WRD OPt;RA"flNG ACCT

725 SummerSt. N.E. Ste. A
SAi.EM, ©R 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)□--=...-----=~~-

Attached is a check in the amount of $71.40 (PCA #146118) for Newspaper Notice for Transfer
T-ll.4!189 made out to Qregon Water Resources Department (or WRD)

• "ForT- 14189 NOTICE" written on front of check

Mail to:

,.. I

POWER UE:ENSE FEE (FW/WR0)

WEU.CONSTSTARTFEE

MONITGRINGWELbS

OTHER

TREASURY

144523
Dlstritiution -White Copy. Customer. YellowCopy·Fisca l, Blue €opy · File. Buff_f_opy · Fl~~

0607 TREASURY

0536 TREASURY

FJND TlTE.

OBJ. CODE VENDOR #

DES,pT[N­
0231 HYDl"lO LICENSE FEE (FWNRD)

HYDF.IG APPWCATION

0233

STATEOF OREGON
WATrER R6SOUR€ES 0ERARTMEN"fr

0211

0210

MISE:EllLANEOUS

040'7 COPY & TAPE FiEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIR()

T€:162 DEP0SITUAB. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSIONOF TIME

WATER RIGITTS:

0201 SURFACE WATER

0203 GROUNDWATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'S PEF.!MIT

j __ :riREASl:Jf.l¥

M07 COPIES 7 .. • , ~
.., < I ©THEA: (IDENTIFY)

0244 MuniWaterMgmt. Plan 0245 Cons. Water

RECEIPT:

cPr [44 3
REGEIVED FROM:

Bl/':

CASH:

□



2 CMG OREGON

P.O. Box 45 West Linn, OR 97068
Phone: 503-684-0360 Fax: 503-620-3433

E-mail: legals@commnewspapers.com

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
State of Oregon, County of Marion, ss I, Kris­
tine Humphries, being first duly sworn, de­
pose and say that I am the Principal Clerk
of the Woodburn Independent, a newspaper
of general circulation, published in Marion
County, Oregon, as defined by 0RS 193.010
and 193.020, that

Ad#: 347815
Owner: Oregon Water Resources Depart­
ment
Description: Notice of Preliminary Determi­
nation for
Water Right Transfer T-14189

A copy of which is hereto annexed, was
published in the entire issue of said
newspaper for 2week(s) in the
following issue:
02/12/2025, 02/19/2025

Kristine Humphries (Principal Clerk)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

.e.As
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

Acct #: 149038
Attn:
OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
725 SUMMER STREIT SE, SUITE A
SALEM, OR 97301

-

- OFFICIAL STAMP
DESERI KIM CERRUTI

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO, 1014575

MY COMMISSION EXPIRESJULY 18, 2025·

SEE EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A

Notice of Prellmlnary Determination for
Water RIghtTransferT-14189

T-14189 filed by Bruce Ernst, PO Box 460, Saint Paul, OR 97137, proposesad­
ditional points of appropriation under Certificate 96789.The right allows the use
of 1.78 cubic feet per second from Well 1 andWell 2 in Sec. 4,14S, R2W,WM for
nursery uses in Secs. 4 and 9, T4S,R2W, WM.The applicant proposes additional
points of appropriation in Secs. 4 and 9, T4S, R2W, WM. The Water Resources
Department proposes to approve the transfer, based on the requirements of ORS
Chapter 540 and 0AR 690-380-5000.

Any person may file, jointly or severally, a protest or standing statement within
30 days after the last date ol newspaper publication of this notice, February 19,
2025. Cal (503) 986-0935 to obtain additional Information. If no protests are
flied, the Department will Issue a final order consistent with the preliminary de­
termination.
Published Feb. 12 & 19,2025.

Wl347815



BEFORE THEWATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-14189, Marion County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL
POINTS OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

BRUCE ERNST
PO BOX 460
SAINT PAUL, OR 97137

Findings of Fact

1. On March 17, 2023, Bruce Ernst filed an application for additional points of appropriation
under Certificate 96789. The Department assigned the application number T-14189.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 21, 2023, pursuant to OAR
690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On November15, 2023, the Department received a withdrawal request from the applicant.

4. On November 27, 2023, the Department issued a Final Order withdrawing Transfer
Application T-14189 and refunded all unearned fees.

5. On December 26, 2023, the Department received a request to rescind the November 15,
2023 withdrawal request.

6. On January 9, 2024, the Applicant returned the fees that were refunded when the transfer
was withdrawn.

7. On July 1, 2024, the Department issued a Final Order on Reconsideration to reinstate
Transfer Application T-14189.

Pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380­
4020,whichever is later, of this preliminary determination.

T-14189.krf Page 10f8



8. On September 12, 2024, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary
Determination to the applicant, proposing to approve Transfer Application T-14189. The
draft Preliminary Determination cover letter provided a deadline of October 11, 2024, for
the applicant to respond and submit the required information. The applicant requested
that the Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided
the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the
transfer.

9. The right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:

Limit/Duty:

Period of Use:
Source:

96789 in the name of BRUCE ERNST (perfected under Permit G-18143)
NURSERY USES ON 97.9 ACRES
MAY 12, 2004
1.78 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS), further limited to 0.31 CFS for nursery
uses on 7.6 acres from Well 1 and 1.5 CFS on 90.3 acres from Well 2, not to
exceed cumulative total of 1.78 cfs at any time
The amount of water used for nursery use is limited to a maximum of 5.0
acre feet per acre and a diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre.
For irrigation of containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted
is limited to ONE FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 5.0 acre feet
per acre per year. For irrigation of in-ground nursery plants the amount of
water diverted is limited to ONE EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second
and 2.5 acre feet per acre per year. The use of water for nursery use may
be made any time, during the period of allowed use specified above, that
the use is beneficial. For irrigation of any other crop, the amount of water
diverted is limited to ONE EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 2.5
acre feet per acre during the irrigation season of each year.
YEAR ROUND
WELL 1 AND WELL 2 in MISSION CREEK BASIN

Authorized Points of Appropriation (POA):
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances

70
WELL1- 720 FEETSOUTH AND 1000 FEET EAST

4S 2W WM 4 SWSE FROMTHE NW CORNER OF DLC70

SW SE 70
WELL 2 -635 FEET SOUTH AND 1000 FEET EAST

4S 2w WM 4 FROM THE NW CORNER OF DLC 70

Authorized Place of Use:
NURSERY USES

DLC Acres Authorized
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 GLot POA

4S 2W WM 4 NESW 4 1.5 Well 2
4S 2W WM 4 NESW 70 3.6 Well2
4S 2W WM 4 SESW 70 10.9 Well2
4S 2W WM 4 SESW 70 4.6 Well 1
4S 2W WM 4 NE SE 6 5.0 Well2
4S 2W WM 4 NE SE 70 2.0 Well2

T-14189.krf Page 2 of 8



NURSERY USES
I AuthorizedTwp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC Acres

- POA
45 2W WM 4 NWSE 5 18.7 Well2
4S 2W WM 4 NWSE 70 7.4 Well2
4S 2W WM 4 SWSE 70 28._8 Well2
4S 2W WM 4 SWSE 70 3.0 Welll
45 2W WM 4 SE SE 70 6.1 Well 2
4S 2W WM 9 NE NE 70 1.1 Well2
45 2W WM 9 NWNE 70 4.0 Well2
4S 2W WM 9 NENW 70 1.2 Well 2

TOTAL 97.9

10. Transfer Application T-14189 proposes two additional points of appropriation (POA). The
locations and approximate distances from the existing POAs are as follows:

Approximate Distance
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances fromAuthorized POA

Well 1 Well2

WELL 3- 1200 FEETSOUTH AND 1905 1,060 FEET 1,103 FEET
4S 2W WM 4 SWSE 70 FEET EASTFROM THE NWCORNER OF

GARINS DLC70
SW SW

WELL 5- 2330 FEET SOUTH AND 1140 2,737 FEET 2,791 FEET
4S 2W WM 9 NE NE 70 FEETWEST FROMTHE NE CORNER OF

GARINS DLC70
SW SW

11. The rate for the proposed and existing wells will be 1.78 CFS, further limited to 0.31 CFS for
nursery uses on 7.6 acres from Well 1 and 1.5 CFS on 90.3 acres from Wells 2, 3 and 5, not
to exceed a cumulative total of 1.78 cfs at any time.

12. The proposed points of diversion will be used on the place of use as follows:
NURSERY USES

Mer Sec a-0 GLot DLC Acres
Points of

Twp Rng Appropriation

4S 2W WM 4 NESW 4 1.5 Wells 2, 3&5 .

4S 2W WM 4 NESW 70 3.6 Wells 2, 3 & 5

4S 2W WM 4 SESW 70 10.9 Wells 2, 3 & 5

4S 2W WM 4 SESW 70 4.6 Well 1

45 2W WM 4 NE SE 6 5.0 Wells 2, 3&5

45 2W WM 4 NESE 70 2.0 Wells 2, 3&5

45 2W WM 4 NWSE 5 18.7 Wells 2, 3 &5

45 2W WM 4 NW SE 70 7.4 Wells 2, 3&5

4S 2W WM 4 SWSE 70 28.8 Wells 2, 3 &5

4S 2W WM 4 SWSE 70 3.0 Welll

4S 2w WM 4 SE SE 70 6.1 wells 2, 3&5

4S 2W WM 9 NE NE 70 1.1 wells 2, 3 &5

4S 2W WM 9 NWNE 70 4.0 Wells 2,3 & 5

4S 2W WM 9 NENW 70 1.2 Wells 2,3&5
TOTAL 97.9

T-14189.krf Page 3 of8



Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2), 0AR 690-380-2110(2) and
OAR 690-380-0220]

13. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Application
T-14189 accordingto the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the right is subjectto forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

14. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing right was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-14189.

15. The water right is subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4) and 0AR 690-380­
0100(14).

16. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2).

17. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right.

18. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other existing water
rights.

19. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-14189 appear to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380­
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

If TransferApplication T-14189 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The additionalpoints ofappropriation proposed in TransferApplication T-14189 are
approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the place ofuse described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 96789 and any
relateddecree.

3. Approval ofthis transfer application does not constitute nor grant legal access onto or
through another person's propertyfor purposes ofaccessing the newpoints of
appropriation.

4. Water right Certificate 96789 is cancelled.
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5. The quant:ity ofwater diverted at the new additionalpoints ofappropriation (Well 3 and
Well5), together with that diverted at the originalpoints ofappropriation (Well 1 and Well
2), shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully available at the originalpoints of
appropriation (Well 1 and Well 2).

6. Water Use Measurement Conditions:

a. Before· water usemay begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flowmeter, or, with prior approval ofthe Director, another suitable measuring
device, at each point ofappropriation (new and existing).

b. The water user shallmaintain the meters or measuring devices in good working
order.

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring
devices; provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located
within a private structure, the Watermaster shall requestaccess upon reasonable
notice.

7. Water shall be acquiredfrom the same aquifer (water source) as the originalpoints of
appropriation.

8. Full beneficial use ofthe water shalf be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2026. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right'
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Departmentwithin one year after the
deadlinefor completion ofthe change andfullbeneficial use ofthe water.

9. After satisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

OR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Kim French. Ifyou have questions about the information in
this document, you may reach me at 503-979-9607 or Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov.
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Protests

Under the provisions of 0RS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval ofthe transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received bythe Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by
0AR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

- The person's name, address, and telephone number;

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person's position bythe close ofthe protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration ofthe
issue during the hearing;

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and

lf you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by 0ORS 536.050 and proof of
service ofthe protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of 0AR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under 0AR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication ofthe newspaper notice or the Department's weekly
notice as prescribed by 0AR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in
writing, and must include the following:
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The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number of the represented group;

- A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Directorwill either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been
filed under OAR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all
parties stipulate otherwise; and

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017­
0900.

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intentto
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380­
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close ofthe protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a primafacie case upon default.

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistentwith OAR 690-002-0020 and 0AR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
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of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
of the record in this case.

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. SO U.S.C. App. §§S01-597b. For
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance
Officethrough http://legalassistance.law.af.mil.

If yow have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and
you want to know the status, please contactWill Davidson at 503-507-2749.

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem 0R 97301-1266.
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TinaKotek,Governor

VIACERTIFIED MAILAND E-MAIL

BRUCE ERNST
PO BOX460
SAINT PAUL, OR 97137

SUBJECT: Water Right TransferApplication T-14189

WaterResourcesDepartment
North Mall OfficeBuilding
725 SummerStNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

regon
, 2025January

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information available,
the Department intends to approve application T-14189. This document is an intermediate step in the
approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the transfer application until a Final
Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this entire letter carefully to determine your
responsibility foradditional action.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in theWoodburn
Independent newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice
initiates a period in which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the
Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's
decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of newspaper publication.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the protest
period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested case
provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the Preliminary
Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a quasi-judicial
proceeding.

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 503 979-9607or Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov, if I may be of
assistance.

Sincerely,

sis«
Kim French
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: TransferApplication fileT-14189
Gregory J. Wacker, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Doann Hamilton, Agent forthe applicant (via e-mail)

encs



Oregon
TinaKotek,Governor

December 27, 2024

BRUCE ERNST
PO BOX 460
SAINT PAUL, OR 97137

SENT VIA EMAIL

WaterResources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503-986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-14189

Yourwater right transferwill be ready for issuance of the Preliminary Determination, once the
Department receives payment for publication of the newspaper notice.

Items needed before the next phase of processing...
At this time you need to:

1. submit a check in the amount of $71.40 (to cover cost of publication of the notice), made
out to the Oregon Water Resources Department.

2. write "for T-14189 NOTICE" on the front of your check, and
3. submit it with the tracking stub at the bottom of this letter.

Mail the check to 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266, no later than
January 27, 2025.

What happens next...
Shortly after receiving payment, the Department will issue the Preliminary Determination, initiate
publication in the Woodburn Independent newspaper, and also publish the notice on the
Department's weekly notice. Publication of the notice will initiate a protest period during which
any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the
Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision.

If we do not receive payment for newspaper notice by January 27, 2025, a Preliminary
Determination may be issued denying the application as incomplete.

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 503 979-9607 or Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov if I may be
of assistance.

Sincerely,

gs
Kim French
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

X- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Attached is a check in the amount of $71.40 (PCA #46118) for Newspaper Notice forTransfer
T-14189 made out to Oregon Water Resources Department (orWRD)

• "ForT- 14189 NOTICE" written on front of check

Mail to: Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266 Caseworker: Kim French
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Transfer Application Map
Certificate 96789
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Authorized Well 1 (MARI 1065) is located 720 feet south and 1,000 feet east from the NW corner. DLC 70.

Authorized Well 2 (MARI 51725) is located 635 feet south and 1,000 feet east from the NW corner, DLC 70.

Proposed Well 3 (MARI 68592) is located 1,200 feet south and 1,905 feet east from the NW corner, DLC 70.

Proposed Well 5 is located 2,330 feet south and 1,140 feet west from the NE corner, DLC 70.

~Area (7.6 Acres) irrigated under Certificate 96789 using Well 1 only, to be irrigated using Well 1 only.

~Area (90.3 Acres) irrigated under Certificate 96789 using Well 2 only, to be irrigated using
L'well 2, 3 and 4.
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18487 S. Valley Vista Rd.
Mulino, Oregon 97042
(503) 632-5016 Phone
(503) 632-5983 Fax

Memo

PacificHydro-GeologyIc.

E-RECEIVED

December 19, 2023
OWRD

To: OregonWater Resources Department/ Kim French

From: Doann Hamilton, CWRE

CC:

Date: November 6, 2023

Re: Certificate 96789 transfer T-14189 revisions

Whileour client Ernst Nursery was developing thewater right under the newly issued
final orderfor T-14049, they realizedWell 4 (MARI 1132) was not going to produce the
volume noted on the existing well log. They havedecided not to use this existing well in this
transfer but instead propose a newWell 5 to bedrilled about 50 feet to the west of the
existingwell.

Ourclient understands the groundwater review has already been process, and an additional
feemight beattached to make this change. Please let us knowwhat this additional feewill
be.

Attached are thecorrected mapand pages to reflect this change.

1

« •



Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 14189 re-review (RA)

GW Reviewer Travis Brown Date Re-Review Completed: 6/25/2024

Summary of Same Source Review:

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per 0AR 690-380­
21102).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transferwill result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

0 The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached andshould be read thoroughly to understand the
basisfor determinations.

Version: 20210204



WATER HLSOURCE8
DEPARTMENT

Application: T-14189 re-reyieyy

Proposed Changes: D]POA

J USE

Reviewer(s): Travis Brown

Supersedes Review Of: 1 O/ l 3/2023

Q APOA
J POU

Ground Water Review Form:
~ Water Right Transfer
D Permit Amendment
GRModification
] other

ApplicantName: Bruce Ernst

SwGW
□ OTHER

Date ofRe-Review: 6/25/2024

Date Returned to WRSD: 6/25/2024

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

0 The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

l. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: Applicant proposes to add 2
AEOA{MARI 68592 /Well 3" and a yet-to-be-constructed "Well 5") to Certificate
96789,_ which currently authorizes Nursery Use on 97.9 acres ata maximum combined rate
ofl.78 cfs. Certificate 96789 further limits use of authorized "Well l" {MAR.I I 065) to
0.31 cfs on 7.6 acres and use of authorized "Well 2" (MARI 51725) to 1.50 cfs on 90.3
acres. Applicant proposes to use the 2 proposed APOAto irrigate only the 90.3 _acres
currentlv authorizedfor irrigation by_pQA "Well 2" (MARI 51725); therefore, the
applicable additional rate for the 2 proposedAPOA shou_ld be the L.50 cfs authorized for
POA "Well 2" (MAR[ 51725). Some of the authorizedPOA and proposed APOA have
overlappingwaterrights;

-

POA Water Rights Use Rate

·Well 1/MARI 1065 T-14049 Irrigation (68.3 ac) 0.42 cfs
T

"Well 2" /MARI 51725 T-14049 Irrigation (68.3 ac) 0.42 cfs
- -

APOA Water Rights Use Rate

"Well 3" / MARI 68592 T-14049 Jrrigation (68.3 ac) 0.42 cfs
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GroundWater Review Form Transfer Application: T-14189 re-review (RA)

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
[gJ Yes D No Comments: The authorized POA and proposed APOA all produce
groundwater fromthe Willamette alluvial aquifer system (Gannett and Caldwell, 1998).

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
D Yes (gJ No Comments: The authorized POA both produce groundwater from the
Willamette alluvial aquifer system (Gannett and Caldwell. 1998).

b) Ifyes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): NIA

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
] Yes []No Comments: The proposed APQAare closer than the authorizedPOA_to
neighboringwell_MARI 1139__ which_is an authorized POA_under Certificate 42424. The
closer proximity of the proposed_APOA_toMARI 1139 will likely result in an increase in
interference withMARI 1139.
b) Ifyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
D Yes [No Ifyes, explain: Proposed_APA_"el[ 5 (yet-to-be-constructed) is
-2.160 f northwest of MARI 1139 (see attached WellLocation Map). The Theis (1935)
solution for drawdown in a confined aquifer was used to assess the potential for injury to
MARI 1139 from the proposed change (see attached Theis Interference Analysis). Results of
the analysis indicate the proposed change is unlikelv to injure MARI 1139.

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
IZ! Yes O No Comments: The proposed APOA are significantly closer to Mission
Creek than the authorized POA. Mission Creek is hydraulically connected to the alluvial
aquifer system tapped by the authorized POA and proposed APOA. Therefore, the closer
proximity ofthe proposed APOAwill likelv increase interference withMission Creek.

b) Ifyes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: Mission Creek Minimal D Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: Mission Creek is underlain by a substantial
thickness of fine-grained sediments. which will diffuse surface water impacts due to
groundwater pumping over a broad area and long span of time. Additionally, the vast
majority of stream depletion due to groundwater pumping in this area will accrue Lo the
Willamette River to the north and west as a result of that river's highly efficient hydraulic
connection with the Willamette Alluvial Aquifer system (Herrera et al..2014).

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
0 Yes [JNo Comments: N/A
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GroundWaterReview Form Transfer Application: T-14189 re-review (RA)

set or e orooose Aunder ertificate 96789:
Proposed To-POA Suggested Reference Level Source

(ft bis)
Well 3 / MARI 68592 12.00 Well I / MARI I 065

Well 5 (not built) 12.00 Well I /MARI 1065

7. What conditions or otherchanges in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above: Certificate 96789 includes decline-Limiting conditions based on
reference levels established after permiUssuance. The following reference levels should be
f th d APO d C

Additionally._ Certificate 96789 includes a conditionstipulating that_the Directormay
require the wateruserto make and report annual static water level measurements. Given the
overlapping rights on the authorizedPOA and proposed APOA and the high combined rate
ofpumping. the water usershould be required to make and report March water level
measurementsfor the current authorized POA_and proposed_APOA_annually_to the
Department as specified in Certificate 96789.

8. Any additional comments: None

References

Application File: T-14189. T-14049

Certificates: 38363. 42424. 96789

Conlon. T.D .. Wozniak. K.C.. Woodcock, D.. Herrera. N.B., Fisher. B.J ..Morgan, D.S ..Lee,
K.K.. and Hinkle. S.R., 2005. Ground-waterhydrology ofthe Willamette Basin. Oregon.
Scientific Investigations Report 2005-5 J 68: U. S. Geological Survey_ Reston,_ yA,

Gannett. M.W. and Caldwell. R.. L998. Geologic framework ofthe Willamette Lowland aquifer
system_ Oregon and Washington. Professional Paper 1424-A,32_p: U. S. Geological Survey.
Reston. VA.

Herrera. N.B.. Burns. E. R.. Conlon. .I. D., 2014. Simulation_ofgroundwater flow and the
interaction ofgroundwater and surface water in the Willamette Basin and Central Willamette
Subbasin. Oregon. Scientific Investigations Report2014-5136: U. S. Geological Survey.
Reston. VA.

Theis. C.V.. 1935. The relation between the lowering ofthe piezometric surface and the rate and
duration ofdischarge ofa well using groundwater storage. American Geophysical Union
Transactions. vol. 16. p. 5 J 9-524.
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Transfer Application: T-14189 re-review (RA)

T, 14189 Ernst

Ground Water Review Form

WellLocation Map
- -

■
-

II !I c!!MARI 10

i
3s I

I i

3
4

Wtll2 ~MA.RI 51725
Wtlll MARI 1065

WillJ0 MARI 68592
11

attn»»at

·- -

II a, WtU:-<::::t:J MARI 1132Ra­

' S2W

1,
·«a,

Mn.r++as
•

9 ..·v.,
10 «

I

,
Hillc:.boro Portl.:ind (

II ■ MARl1138

wLL.ATE VA!LEY

Legend
tlewberg

11 0[:j Authorized POA

0 Propor;edAPOA

■ Gronwater Right N Feet
Wells byAquifer System A 0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500 Miles

■ ■ ■ '• ( ES 0
0 C<..ratemary-Late Te.rta ry 10

Sedin'-e!ltAqui!m Main Map Scale= 1:12.000 Salem Lw
-

Scn,cz La,vOcd<::. Sou-=-C'-" I~ G:,~J\, USGS 1-cO"l",i,. l'CROIE!lT P. IRC..'1. E<,,.b;z,'1. umu,,°'"" {lb"] 1<at9\, c.,,Ko•OII C,:-. Cl'h"!.:nd). /IGCC,(C)0;,c,,Stac:ulop
ntao:.srrd teGl3Us:CarntySo.J·= E,:, HOU:. G:rrr.n . tilcMI.». .n:rcrrauP Ca;,. G!JlCO. U!,GS r/lO tPS lffiCAII Ga<lBo:a IG' I Koch,,_. 11\. 0,dn,,,,:x, G,n,,y. £sr, .!zom. IJCTL 8"Ch<l\ll lllcng X,,"1), le)
Clrz.CISrm!lii!Jan:-lr.c<r~ :ud heGISu-,...,,Cam--.n.u

Page 4 of5 Version: 20210204



Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14189 re-review (RA)

Theis (1935) Interference Analysis: Well 5 to MARI 1139

Theis Drawdown and Recovery at r = 2160 ft From Pumping Well

Pump on= 218880 minutes= 152.00 days
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Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, days

Radius, r = 2,160 ft [approximate distance from Well 5 toMARJ 1139]

Pumping time, t = 152 days [approximate time to exhaust prorated duty at max combined rate]

Pumping rate, Q = 1.50 cfs [maximum proportional rate]

Transmissivity: Tl=700 ft2/day I T2=2,200 ft:2/day I T3=4,000 ft:2/day [PumpingTest Reports]

Storativity: SI =0.003 I S2=0.0003 [Conlon et al., 2005]
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Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

Water Resources Department
North Mall OfficeBuilding
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

July 1, 2024

Bruce Ernst
PO Box 460
Saint Paul, OR 97137

FINAL ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
Reference: T-14189

Enclosed is an Order on Reconsideration as recorded in Special OrderVol. 131, Page 461, issued to
withdraw and supersede the final order recorded in Special OrderVol. 129 Page 442. The final order
recorded in (OLD) Special Order Vol. 129 Page 129 is of no further force or effect.

If you have any questions please contact your caseworker, Kim French at (503) 979-9607 or at
kim.r.french@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse D. Richman
Water Right Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Watermaster Dist. # 16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email}
Agent: Deann Hamilton
Marion County Planning Department, Local Government

Enclosures



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of TransferT-14189,
Marion County, Oregon

ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION

Authority

Pursuant to Oregon Revised Statute (0RS) 137-003-0675(5), within 60 calendar days after the date of
the order, the agency may, on its own initiative, reconsider the final order.

Findings of Fact

1. On November 27, 2023, the Department issued a final order withdrawing Transfer T-14189.

2. The Department has determined that the proper steps were not followed for processing this
transfer application.

3. The Department, on its own motion, elects to withdraw the November 27, 2023, order
withdrawing TransferT-14189.

Now Therefore, it is Ordered:

The November 27, 2023, Final Order is withdrawn and is of no further force or effect. Transfer
Application T-14189 is reinstated.

ate@at satem, oreeonJUL1-2?}

LisalJ. Jaramio, Transfer and Conservation Manager, for
IVAN GALL, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

APPEAL RIGHTS

Appeal to a circuit court: This is a final order in other than a contested case. Any party affected by a final order in other
than a contested case issued by the Water Resources Commission or Water Resources Department may appeal the order to
the appropriate circuit court (0RS 536.075). A petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period
specified by ORS 183.484 (2).

Petition to the Department for Reconsideration ofthe Final Order: A person entitled to judicial review ofthis order may
also file a petition for the Department's reconsideration of the order. The petition for reconsideration must be flied with
the Departmentwithin 60 calendar days after the date of the order. A copy ofthe petition must also be delivered or mailed
to all other persons and agencies requiring notification under statute or rule (0AR 137-004-0080). The petition must set
forth the specific grounds for reconsideration, and may be supported by a written argument. The petition may include a
request for a stay ofthe order if the petition complies with the requirements of 0AR 137-003-0090 (2). The Department
may grant or deny the petition by summary order. If the Department takes no action, the petition is deemed denied as
provided by0RS 183.484 (2). A final order remains in effect during reconsideration until stayed or changed. Following
reconsideration, the agency must enter a new order, which may be an order aff irming the existing order (0AR 137-004­
0080). Reconsideration cannot be granted after the filing of a petition for judicial review, unless permitted by the court
(0AR 137-004-0080 (6)).
Transfer T-14189 Page 1 of1 Special Order Vol ume 131, Page 461



18487 S. Valley Vista Rd.
Mulino, Oregon 97042
(503) 632-5016 Phone
(503) 632-5983 Fax

Memo

PacificHydro-Geology Inc.

To: Oregon Water Resources Department/ Kim French

From: Doann Hamilton, CWRE

CC:

Date: November 6, 2023

Re: Certificate 96789 transferT-14189 revisions

White our client Ernst Nursery was developing the water right under the newly issued
final order for T-14049, they realized Well 4 (MARI 1132) was not going to produce the
volume noted on the existing well log. They have decided not to use this existing well in this
transfer but instead propose a new Well 5 to be drilled about 50 feet to the west of the
existing well.

Our client understands the groundwater review has already been process, and an additional
fee might be attached to make this change. Please let us know what this additional fee will
be.

Attached are the corrected map and pages to reflect this change.

REC<ED

DEC 2 6 2023
00)



RECEIVED
JAN 0 8 2024

REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT
Contract Number: R11-428-23

OWRD
ThisAgreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Bruce Ernst, hereafter
Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties.

OWRDInformation Applicant's Information Applicant's Representative

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: Bruce Ernst Name: Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc.
Title: TransferAdvisor Contact: Contact: Deann Hamilton
Address: 725 SummerStreet, NE, Suite A Address: PO Box 460 Address: 18487 S. Valley Vista Rd.

Salem, OR 97301-1266 St. Paul, OR97137 Mulino, OR97042

Phone: 503 979-3511 Phone: (503) 633-8366 Phone: (503) 349-6946
Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: Fax: (503) 632-5983
Email: patrick_k_starnes@water_organ_goy Email: acc@ernstnursery.com Email: phgdmh@gmail.com

Purpose The purpose of this Agreementis to expedite the processing ofthe Transfer Application. (Application Number:
T-14189)

1. Authority. The OWRDhas been authorized pursuant to ORS 536.055 to enter into a voluntary agreementwith any
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectivelyApplicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In
making this agreement, OWRDshall require the applicant to pay the full cost ofexpedited process.

2. Restrictions. Applicant and OWRD agree that this Agreementshall notbe construed to restrict in anyway the decisions
and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent judgmentconsistentwith existing laws and
regulations.

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-depositof funds by the Applicant, thisAgreement
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full depositofthe
estimated costofthe proposed service.

4. Consideration.

a. Applicantshall payOWRD in advance for actual costs incurred by OWRD. The estimated maximum
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is $1,696.02 $2,120.29. Applicantagrees to pay the
full amount of$1696.92$2,120.29 to OWRD prior to commencement of any work stated in this Agreement.
This paymentwill be placed in an account administered byOWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually
incurred. If the actual costofperforming the work is less than payments received, OWRDwill refund the
unspent balance. If the actual costofprocessing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant can either elect to
terminate this Agreementor amend the Agreementto reflect the increase in cost.

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not include the statutory application processing and filing fees.

5. Confidentiality. Applicant agrees that any information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreementwill be
subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public records.

6. Indemnity. Applicantshall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State ofOregon, OWRD, and their officers,
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses ofany
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities ofApplicantor its representatives, officers, employees,
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respect to the expedited service. The Applicant acknowledges that
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does notguarantee a favorable review under the subjectregulatory
process.

TransferReimbursement Authority Contract R11-428-23 REVISED Page 1 of 2 Revised December 2, 2022.shp



7. Termination. Applicantmay requestto terminate this agreement only in writing at anytime during the process. The
Applicant agrees to pay for the work done by OWRD upuntil the time of the written termination request. OWRD, upon
receiving such written termination request from the Applicant, will refund any unspent balance.

8. FundsAuthorized and Available. By its execution ofthis Agreement, Applicants certify thatsufficientfunds are
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement.

9. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate ofTime to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully
executed and paymentof the estimated cost deposited. If the Applicant's Agreement is not received by the Department
within thirty(30) days ofmailing the Agreement, the Applicantmay need to re-applyfor a new estimate. NOTE: Any time
estimate is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order issuance ofa date is certain. Duration estimates do not include any
statutorywaiting periods.

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the executionof this Agreement does notguarantee the completion date indicated in this
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, issues arising from
the processing of the requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional information.

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience only and in no waydefine, limit, or
describe the scope, or intent, ofany provision ofthis Agreement.

12. Amendmentand Merger. The terms ofthis Agreementshall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or
amended in any manner whatsoever, except bywritten instrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification or change, ifmade, shall be effective oniy in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, notspecified herein regarding this Agreement.

13. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge thatthey have read this
Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

ForApplicant:

ForOWRD:

12l21l25
Date

JAN 9 - 2024
Date

Mail signed Agreement to:

Elyse Richman
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R97301-1266

Transfer ReimbursementAuthority Contract R11-428-23 REVISED Page 2 of 2 Revised December 2, 2022.shp



December 19, 2023

Oregon Water Resources Department
Attention: Kim French
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem OR 97301

Regarding T-14189 Transfer

To the Water Rights Transfer Specialist French:

RECEIVED
DEC 2 6 2023

OWRD

I am requesting to rescind the most recent transfer application for T-14189, Final Order issued on
November 27, 2023, Withdrawing Transfer t-14189, recorded at Special OrderVolume 129, Page 442.

Enclosed you will find two checks for the required fees. First check $410 for the additional application
fees. Second check $651.85 for a ground water Re-review.

Sincerely,

Bruce W. Ernst



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
REQUEST FOR DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS

TO: Fiscal Services Section

FROM: Kim French

RE: Request for Refund

TRANSFER: T-140594

DATE: November 22, 2023

RECEIPT#: 14~

Please prepare a refund in the amount of $472.87, made payable to:

Name: ERNST NURSERY & FARMS

Address: PO BOX 460

City: SAINT PAUL OR 97137

These funds are being paid or refunded as a result of (check one}:

[] Request for file to be withdrawn

[] oher.

I have reviewed this distribution request and have determined the request to be
justified as to the purpose indicated above. Fiscal Services is hereby authorized to
process the requested distribution.

NOV 2 8 2023
Date refund was requested

o»«e: //-2/-2023



Oregon
Tina Kotek,Governor

WaterResources Department
NorthMall Office Building
725SummerSt NE, SuiteA

Salem, OR97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

November 27, 2023

BRUCE ERNST
PO BOX460
SAINT PAUL, OR 97137

ORDER ONWITHDRAWN APPLICATION
Reference: Transfer Application T-14189

The above referenced transfer application was withdrawn from the record of the Water
Resources Department on November 27, 2023, by Special Order Volume 129, Page 442. Copy
enclosed.

The transfer application is no further force or effect.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this temporary transfer, you may contact
your caseworker, Kim French, by telephone at (503)979-9607 or by e-mail at
Kim.R.French@water.oregon.gov.

Julie C. Baustian
Water Right Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist.# 16 (via email)
Marion County
Doann Hamilton, Agent

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-14189, Marion County, Oregon

FINAL ORDER WITHDRAWING
AN APPLICATION FOR A WATER RIGHT
TRANSFER

Authority

0RS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water right holder may submit a
request to transfer the point of diversion, place of use, or character of use authorized under an
existing waterright.

Applicant
BRUCE ERNST
PO BOX 460 S
AINT PAUL, OR 97137

Findings of Fact
. .

1. TransferApplication T-14189, in the name of BRUCE ERNST, was filed on March 17, 2023.

2. On Nqvember 15, 2023, the applicant's agent, Doann Hamilton, submitted a written
request on behalf of the applicant asking that TransferApplication T-14189 be withdrawn.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

Transfer Application T-14189, in the name of Bruce Ernst, is withdrawn and of no further force
o effect.

NOV 2 7 2023

on Manager, for
DCOCK, ACTING DIRE

Oregon Water Resources Department

NOV 2 8 2023Mailing date: _

This final order ls subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition forjudicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified-by 0RS 183.482(1). Pursuant to 0RS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition forjudicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A .
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-14189-withdrawal.krf Page 1 of 1 sectat order votome 129aij{'%



FRENCH Kim RWRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Hi Kim

Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>
Wednesday, November 15, 2023 8:25 AM
FRENCH Kim RWRD
bruce@ernstnursery.com; Kim Stone; Greg Kupillas
Re: Ernst Nursery T-14189 revisions

I have talked with our client Bruce Ernst
And we have decided to withdrawn T-14189
and re-apply

Please let me know iftl;iis email is sufficient to proceed
and I willget the new documents to OWRD by the end of the year

Thank you
Deann

On Mon, Nov 13, 2023 at 9:10 AM FRENCH Kim R * WRD <Kim.R.FRENCH@water.oregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Deann,

The only other option would be to let this go to finalorder and then send in a reconsideration. However,
because we did what was asked in the application, the final order would not likely be reconsidered.

If we had done somethingwrong, or if the application was still in the beginning stages (meaning the
reviews had not been completed and the DPD had not been prepared and reviewed), we may be able to
make some exceptions on the amendmerit, but since the application fees and RA fees have mostly been
exhaust:ed, the options I ha:ve outlined are what will stand.

I know this is not what you wanted to hear.

Thanks,

1



Kim French I Water Rights Transfer Specialist

Water Resources Department I ns Summer st. NE, Suite A I Salem, Oregon 97301

Phone: 503 979-9607 Email: kim.r.french'@wate'r.oregon.gov

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork! Forward-Looking

Lifeis too short co spendoneminute unhappyBeHapp

The Salem office re-opened to the public on May 1, 2022. Given thatmanystaffwill continue teleworking remotelyor have
job dutiesthattake them into the field on a regular basis, availability ofstaff in the office is not guaranteed 8 a.m.- 5 p.m.
everyday. Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance iftheywish to meet in
person with specific staff members. Alternative methodsfor meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also
available.

From: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, November 10, 2023 5:58 AM
To: FRENCH KimRWRD <Kim.R.FRENCH@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: bruce@ernstnursery.com; Kim Stone <acct@ernstnursery.com>; Greg Kupillas
<phggek@bctonline.com>
Subject: Re: Ernst Nursery T-14189 revisions

Hi Kim

Checking back in on how to proceed

I must say

- I think it odd if OWRD has calculated they are only out $1,223.15

- that OWRD cannot think of a more reasonable solution to proceed that just withdrawing and
reapplying

Thankyou
2



Doann

On Tue, Nov 7, 2023 at 1 :27 PM FRENCH Kim R *WRD <Kim.R.FRENCH@water.oregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Doann,

I am waiting on some direction from management. I will get back to you as soon as l can.

Thanks,

Kim French I Water Rights Transfer Specialist

Water Resources Department I 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, Oregon97301

Phone: 503 979-9607 Email: klm.r.french@water.oregon.gov

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

Lifeis tooshort tospend one minutce unhappyBeHappy

The Salem office re-opened to the public on May 1, 2022. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have
job duties that take them into the field on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office Is not guaranteed 8 a.m.-5 p.m.
every day. Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they wish to meet in
person with specific staff members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also

, available.

From: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 7, 2023 1 :09 PM
To: FRENCH Kim R 'WRD <Kim.R.FRENCH@water.oregon.gov>
Cc:bruce@ernstnursery.com; Kim Stone <acct@ernstnursey.com>; Greg Kupillas
<phggek@bctonline.com>
Subject: Re: Ernst Nursery T-14189 revisions

3



Hi Kim

I I I need to know how to instruct our client on his options

I I

I I
Thank you

Doann

I I

1
On Mon, Nov 6, 2023 at 3:50 PM Doann Hamilton <Q.hgdmh_@gmai1_cQJI1> wrote:

Hi Kim

I I

Let me try and understand

We have two options.

1.we can withdraw T-14189

a. my client has paid $1,696.02 to have this process

- and if he withdrew this application

- he would get back $472.87 (= 1,696.02- 1,223.15)

b. then we re-apply for a new transfer withoutWell 4 and add Well 5

- With this new transfer OWRD fee would be $2,250

- then pay the non-refundable $125 fee to have a new expedited contract issued

- and then my client might owe again approximately $1,700 to proceed

4

•

Can you tell me if l am understanding are our options on howto proceed



I I a cost to my client of around:

! I
I

or second option

(2,250+ 1,700 + 125)-472.87 = $3,602.13

I I
I I
I
I
I I

I I
I I
I

2. Proceed with T-14189 to final order

a. then I will do the claim of beneficial use

- cost to my client for OWRD fee $230

b. then do expedited process to certificate T-14189

- my client would pay the non-refundable $125 fee to have a new expedited contract issued

- and then my client might owe again approximately $1,500 to proceed

c. once certificated we would file for another transfer on the new certificate to removeWell 4 and add
Well5

- With this new transfer OWRD fee would be $2,250

- then pay the non-refundable $125 fee to have a new expedited contract issued

- and then my client might owe again approximately $1,700 to proceed

cost to my client:

I (230 + 125 + 1,500 + 2,250 + 1,700) = $5,805

I
I I
]Is that about what you are suggesting?

I
I I I

1 ' Doann
I I
I I

I'

On Mon, Nov 6, 2023 at 3:01 PM FRENCH Kim R WRD <Kim.R.FRENCH@water.oregon.gov> wrote:

Hi Doann,

5



I I l
I

Our policy is that if the reviews (GW andWM) have been completed, then we will not accept an
} application amendment.

The options would be:

1 1 1 1
To withdraw the application (we would refund the RA fees that have been paid except for$1223.15)
and resubmit with the new proposed well, or

Let the application process continue through the preliminary determination and protest (however
this processwould likely cost more than the RA fees).

Please let me know howyou wish to proceed.

t
I

I I I
I I

I I

I I

Thanks,

Kim French I Water Rights Transfer Specialist

Water Resources Department I 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, Oregon 97301

Phone: 503 979-9607 Email: kim.r.french@water.oregon.gov

Integrity l Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking

Lire is tcoo short tco spendoneminute unhappyBeHappY

The Salem office re-opened to the public on May 1, 2022. Given that many staffwill continue teleworking remotely or have
job duties that take them into the field on a regular basis, availability of staff In the office is not guaranteed 8 a.m.- 5 p.m.
every day. Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they wish to meet in
person with specific staff members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also
available.

From: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, November6, 2023 8:31 AM

6



I To: FRENCH KimRWRD <Kim.R.FRENCH@water.oregon.gov; bruce@ernstnursery.com; Kim
I Stone <acct@ernstnursey.com>; Greg Kupillas<phggek@bctonline.com>
' Subject: Ernst NurseryT-14189 revisions

I I

! I Hi Kim
1 I l,

While our client Ernst Nurser was developing the water right under the newly issued finalorder forT-
14049

- they realized Well 4 (MARI 1132) was not going to produce the volume noted on the existingwell log

They have decided not to use this existing well for this transfer but instead propose a newWell 5 to be
drilled

- thiswell will be about 50 feetwest of the existingwell

Gm client understands the groundwater review has already been processed

- and an addition fee might be attached to this change

1 Please let us knowwhat the additional fee will be

'. l I have attached the corrected map and pages to reflect his change

The originalswill be in the mail to OWRD

Thankyou

Deann

7
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA#T- 14189 (RA)

GW Reviewer Travis Brown Date Review Completed: 10/13/2023

Summary of Same Source Review:

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per 0AR 690-380­

21102).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existingwater right not receiving previously available
water towhich it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surfacewater source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached ond should be read thoroughly to understand the

basis for determinations.

Version. 202 10204



OREGON

WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon aterResources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

]APOA
DJ POU

GroundWaterReview Form:
[] water Right Transfer
D Permit Amendment
GRModification
] other

Applicant Name: Bruce Ernst

[SW-GW
□ OTHER

Application: T-14189

Proposed Changes: D POA
J USE

Date ofReview: 10/13/2023

Date Returned to WRSD: 10/13/2023

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

D The waterwell reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

D The application does not include waterwell reports or a description ofthe well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground waterbody developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

1. Basic description ofthe changes proposed in this transfer: Applicant proposes to add 2
APOA (MARJ 68592 I "Well 3" andMARl 1132J "WelL4") to Certificate 96789. which
currently authorizes Nursery Use on 97.9 acres at a maximum combined rate of1.78 cfs.
Certificate 96789 further limits use ofauthorized "Well l" (MARI l 065) to 0.31 cfs on 7.6
acres and use ofauthorized "Well 2" (MARI51725)to 1.50 cfs on 90.3 acres. Applicant
proposes to use the 2 proposed APOA to irrigate only the 90.3 acres currently authorized for
irrigation by POA"Well 2" (MARI 51725); therefore, the applicable additional rate for the 2
proposed APOA should be the 1.50 cfs authorized for POA_:'.Well 2" CMAR1 51725). All of
the authorized POA and proposed APQA_have overlapping water rights:

POA WaterRights Use Rate

"Well l"IMARI 1065 T-14049 Irrigation (68.3 ac) 0.42 cfs

"Well 2" /MARJ 51725 T-14049 Jrrigation (68.3 ac) 0.42 cfs

APOA Water Rights Use Rate

"We!I 3" / MARI 68592 T-14049 Irrigation (68.3 ac) 0.42 cfs

Certificate 38363 Irrigation (67.2 ac) 0.67 cfs
"Well 4"/MARI1132

T-14049 Irrigation (68.3 ac) 0.42 cfs
I

Reviewer(s): TrayisBrown

Page I of5 Version:202 10204
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14189 (RA)

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
IZI Yes D No Comments: The authorized POA and proposed_APOA_al] produce
groundwater from the Willamette alluvial aquifer system (Gannett and Caldwell. 1998).

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
D Yes IZI No Comments: The authorized POA both produce groundwater from the
Willamette alluvial aquifer system (Gannett and Caldwell, 1998).

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): N/A

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
[] Yes D]No Comments: The proposed_APOAarc closer than the authorized POA_to
neighboring well MARI J 139. which is an authorized POA under Certificate 42424. The
closer proximity of the proposed APOA_to_MARL_1139 wyil]_likely result in an increase in
interference with MARI 1139.

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
0 Yes !Zl No Ifyes, explain: Proposed APOA "Well 4" (MARI 1132) is--2,000f
northwest of MARI 1139 (see attached WelJ Location Map). The Theis (1935) solution for
drawdown in a confined aquifer was used to assess the potential for injury to MARI 1139
from the proposed change (see attached Theis Interference Analysis). The combined
pumping rate of 2.59 cfs for proposed APOA "el] 4" (MARL_1132)under all applicable
rights was used for the assessment. Results of the analysis indicate the proposed change is
unlikely to injureMARI 1139.

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
Yes O No Comments: The proposed APOA are significantly closer to Mission
Creek than the authorized POA. Mission Creek is hydraulically connected to the alluvial
aquifer system tapped by the authorized POA and proposed_APOA. Therefore, the closer
proximity of the proposed APOA will likely increase interference with Mission Creek.

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: Mission Creek Minimal DO Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: Mission Creek is underlain by a substantial
thickness of fine-grained sediments, which will diffuse_surface water impacts due to
groundwater pumping over a broad area and long span of-time. Additionally, the vast
majority of stream depletion due to groundwater pumping in this area will accrue to the
Willamette River to the north and west as a result of that river's highly efficient hydraulic
connection with the Willamette Alluvial Aquifer system (Herrera et al., 2014).

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
0 Yes O No Comments: NIA
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14189 (RA)

set or the proposedAPOA under Certificate 96789:
Proposed To-POA Suggested Reference Level Source

(ft bls)
Well 3/MARI 68592 12.00 Well l / MARI 1065
Well4/MARI 1132 12.00 Well I /MARI 1065

7. What c0nditi<:ms or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above: Certificate 96789_includes decline-limitingconditions based on
reference levels establishedafter permit issuance. The _following reference levels shouldbe
f I

Additionally, Certificate 96789 includes a condition stipulatingthat the Director may
require the water user to make and~eport annualstatie water level measurements. Given tbe
overlappingrights on the auth0rizedEOA and proposed_APOAand the high combined rate
ofpumping, tbe water user should be required to make and report March water level
measurements for tbe current auth0rjzedJ:>OA._and pr0posed .AEOA._annually to the
Department as specified in Certificate 96789.

8. Any additional comments: None

References

Application File: T-14189. T-14049

Certificates: 38363__ 42424 96789

Conlon. T.D., Wozniak, K.C.. W00de0ek. D.. Herrera.N.B.. Fisher. B.LMorgan. D.S., Lee,
K.K.. and Hinkle. S.R_2005, Ground-water hydrology of theWillametteBasin, Oregon,
Scientific InvestigationsReport 2005-5168: U, S. Ge0J0gic'al Survey, Reston, VA.

Gannett. M.W. and Caldwell. R... 19B8. Geologic:: frame.work of the Willamette Lowland aquifer
system. OregonandWashington. E.rofessional PapeL1424-A. 3:2 p: U.S. Geological Survey.
Reston. VA.

Her:rera N.B .. Burns. E. R., Conlon. T. D.. 2014. Simulation of groundwater flow and the
interaction of groundwater and surface water inthe Willamette Basin and Central Willamette
Subbasin. Oregon. Scientific Investigations Report 2014-5136: U.S. Geological Survey,
Reston, VA

Theis, C.V.. 1935. The relation between the lowering of the piezometric surface and the rate and
durationof.discharge of a well using groundwater storage.American Geophysical Union
Transactions. vol. 16. p.519-524,
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Transfer Application: T-14189 (RA)

T 14189 Ernst

Ground Water ReviewFo,m
Well Location Map -
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14189 (RA)

J

Theis (1935) Interference Analysis: MARI 1132 to MARI 1139

Theis Drawdown and Recovery at r = 2000 ft From Pumping Well

Pump on= 158400 minutes= 110.00 days
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Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, days

Radius, r = 2,000 ft [approximate distance from Well 4 / MARI 1132 toMARI 1139]

Pumpingtime, t = 110 days [approximate time to exhaust combined duty at max combined rate]

Pumping rate, Q = 2.59 cfs [maximum combined rate under all applicable water rights]

Transmissivity: Tl=700 ft2/day; T2=2,200 ft2/day; T3=4,000 ft2/day [Pumping Test Reports]

Storativity: Sl=0.003; S2=0.0003 [Conlon et al., 2005]
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Watermaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:

Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-14189

Applicant Name: Bruce Ernst

Review Due Date: 04/19/2023

roorescoses. [loo [loo [o» [lose [omeR

Reviewer{s}: G. Wacker Date of Review: 03/21/2023

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right{s) and downstream water rights? D Yes Iv' I No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[]ves []o [eors not a»vise.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right{s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? [] Yves [/] No It"Yes", explain:

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

6. Check here [[if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

] so
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs orwithin the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,
estimate the losses:

ls
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:

I ti' I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8}? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: [t] N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: lvl N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

11. For POU_changes that_involve micro-irrigation: [[N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 2 of5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application
I

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the temporary transfer? [_[ves [_] No If"Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]ves [] o ves,eta:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? [_] No [] Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water usemaybegin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter,
or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, [[ at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation
D with the exception that waterrights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation oran irrigation
district (orsimilar entity) are notsubject to this condition.

b. The water usershall maintain the meters ormeasuring devices in good working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermosteraccess to the meters ormeasuring devices; provided
however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

□ Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*,
or, with priorapproval of the Director, othersuitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staffgages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water usershall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waivermay be obtained, if in thejudgmentof the Director, the installation ofweirs or
othersuitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□

Weir
Parshall Flume

Other:

□□□

The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T. 14189

Iv I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

lE at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
D at each newpoint of diversion/appropriation.

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker

District: 16

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97301-1266

Phone: 971-719-6262

Email: gregory.j.wacker@water.oregon.gov

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail theform below to the Salem office.

kkkk¥¥¥¥¥¥#¥¥k¥##¥k¥kk¥k¥¥k¥¥#¥#¥k¥¥k¥kk¥¥¥k¥¥¥k#¥kk#¥k#¥kk#xkk¥¥k¥#¥k¥kk¥¥k¥#¥kkkk#kk##kkkkk

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to befilled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

If this form is used for approval ofan alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1266

TACS Page 5 of5 Last revised May 2019



Authorized Well 1 (MARI 1065) is located 720 feet south and 1,000 feet east from the NWcorner, DLC 70.

AuthorizedWell 2 (MARI 51725) is located 635 feet south and 1,000 feet east from the NWcorner, DLC 70.

ProposedWell 3 (MARI 68592) is located 1,200 feet south and 1,905 feet east from the NW corner, DLC 70.

ProposedWell 5 is located 2,330 feet south and 1,140 feet west from the NE corner, DLC 70.

~ Area (7.6Acres) irrigated under Certificate 96789 using Well 1 only, to be irrigated using Well 1 only.

~Area (90.3Acres) irrigated under Certificate 96789 using Welt 2 only, to be irrigated using
bii'well 2, 3 and 4.

DEC 2 6 2023

5DOANN HAMILTON
Y

Transfer Application MaRECED
Certificate 96789

E){PIRJES: 7u III e 1

This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the
location of a water right only and is not intended to provide legal

dimensions or location of property ownership lines.

1,320
Feet
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8 p. if H d G I I Bruce Ernst.;; ac1 1c y ro- eo ogy nc. 0112023 T.4S. R.2W. Sec. 4 & 9, W.M.
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Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

This transfer application will be_returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer SeQti0n. RECEIVED
MAR 17 2023

OWRDPart 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2- Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = Not Applicable)

53
58
] Gs»

Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.
Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 1 List them here: Certificate: 96789

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)

D 1Z! N/A Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.

~ 0 N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use ofwater is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

IZ! D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

D [;g] N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

(For Staff Use Only)

WE ARE RETURNING YOURAPPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

Date:__}__}__

Map not included or incomplete
Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete

_ Part__ ls Incomplete

_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required

()hr]PP[3m4[[pl.
Staff: 503- _
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P a r t 2 o f 5 - T r ans f e r App li c a ti on M a p

RECEIVED
44R 17 2023

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed be ow are not met.

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs, see
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature are not
required for substitutions.

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the scale
of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, , DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land survey
lines.

~ Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

[ZI Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

[ZI Major water delivery system features from the point(s} of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

[] Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, and
use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each
quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other
recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right is being
changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

0 ~ N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each
quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other
recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well{s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

[ZI D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example - 42"32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°).

1 (Is»

] 5so
[ZI

~
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RECEIVED
Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet.« .. .......... '"'it\'l'l

FEEWORKSHEET forPERMAENrTkkK(SER(exceptSubstitution) I

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one wateightfor up to 1cfs) 1 $1,360
Types of change proposed:

0 Place of Use [] character of Use [] Point of Diversion/Appropriation
Number of above boxes checked= 1(2al
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) fonly one change, this will be o

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) ) 9) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) 2 $0
Number of water rights included in transfer 1 (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) ifonly one water right this willbeO

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )} )) )) )) )} )} )} )) ) ) )} )) )) 3 $0
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
[]No: enter o []Yves: enter $480 for the 1"well to be added or changed $480 (4a) I

I

l Do you propose to add or change additional wells?
D No: enter0 []Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 $410 (A4b)

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter» )) )} )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) 4 $890
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
[ No: enter 0 on line 5
D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below): (5a)

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (5b)
If Sb is O or less, enter 0 on line 5» » )) )) )) )} )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >)

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc] and multiply
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 $0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $2,250

Is this transfer:
[]necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under 0RS 541.9322
[] endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and

wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 $0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) >) Transfer Fee: 8 $2,250
Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres ofPrimary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres of

Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 oc); then multiply bythe number of
. acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
b. Ifthe water rightcertificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 ofa cfs per acre;

multiply number ofacres proposed for change byeither 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ocx 0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. (In this example, blankSa would be only 0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. BlankSb would be O and line 5 would then also become O).

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00
Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b)_Ifonlyone well this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) 2 NA
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) ) ) » Fee for Substitution: 3 NA
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,
Part 4 of 5-Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME
Bruce Ernst
ADDRESS
PO Box 460

I PHONE NO.
(503) 633-8366

ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

FAX NO.

a [a" / [ww
Saint Paul OR 97137 acc@ernstnursery.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTO RECEIVE ALLCORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OFTHE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

Doann Hamilton/Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. (503) 632-5016 (503) 349-6946 (cell)
ADDRESS FAX NO.

18487 S. ValleyVista Road (503) 632-5983
CITY I STATE

-I ZIP I E-MAIL
Mulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words whatyou propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
We need the additional wells to assistWell 2 (MARI 51725) to supplywater to the full rate and cover the full
place ofus by tying in these additional wells to our existing mainline system.

Well 4 (MARI 1132) has been determine to not produce the volume stated in the well log and will not be
used.We propose a replacementWell 5 to be drilled 50 feetwest ofthe original Well 4 (MARI1132)

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

Check One Box
(81 By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt ofthe draft preliminary determination and prior to

Department approval ofthe transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in OAR 690-380-4010(5); OR

0 I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in 0RS 540.510(3)/b) and that the right is in the name ofthe municipality
or a predecessor; OR

0 I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the property
to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

Bymy signature below, I confirm that I understand:
• Prior to Department approval ofthe transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department

for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located, once
per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing the
notice in the following newspaper: Woodburn Independent.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary Determination
(DPD). The applicantwill have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any issues identified
by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be subject to additional
fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss ofthe
water right (0AR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as setforth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), ifthe Director determines that a
refund of all or part ofa fee is appropriate in the interests offairness to the public or necessary to correct an error of

the Department. RECVED

DEC 2 6 2023
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Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
locates? [Qves [Jo'
IfNO, include signatures ofall deeded landowners (andmailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferent than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits of consent (andmailing and/or e-mail addresses) from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the
water right(s) were conveyed.
Check thefollowing boxes that apply:

[:gj The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be
sent to the applicant.

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

[] Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?D Yes cg) No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for at
a later date.

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. uW
NA
ADDRESS FAX NO.

CIT I STATE I ZIP j E-MAIL

Describe any special ownership circumstances:
-

The confirming Certif icate shall be issued in the name of: D Applicant [] Receiving Landowner

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/RDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVED
MAR 17 2023

RD

0 Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within orserved by
an irrigation orother water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)
IRRIGATIONDISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
NA
CITY STATE I ZIP

0 Check here ifwater for any of the rights supplied under a waterservice agreement or other contract
forstored water with a federal agency orother entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADORE~

CITY

I ~~ITYNAME

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal corporation,
or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction waterwill be diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Marion County Planning Division 5155 Silverton Road NE
CITY STATE ENTITY NAME

Salem Oregon Marion County Planning
Division

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 5 of 10 TACS



Part 5of5-Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE #96789

Description ofWater Delivery System

£ystem capacity: 1.78 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

RECEIVED
MAR 17 2023

0WRD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is pumped from Well 1 using a 10 Hp
submersible pump to conveywater through a 4-inch buried PVC pipe to the west to irrigate a 7.6-­
acre section with impact sprinklers. Water is pumped from Well 2 using a 75 Hp submersible pump
to convey water through an 8-inch buried PVC pipe heading east and west to connect to additional 6­
inch buried PVC mainline with hydrants where 3-inch_portable handlineswith impact sprinklers can
be attached.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

- - -a. - - ~ I a

II Tax
Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD ,I Lot, I

POD/POA r, Measured Distances .,
Authorized on Well Log ID# DLCName or the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp I Rng Sec ¼¼ I (from a recognized Ir

Number or surveycorner)is it Proposed? Tag#L- I I Gov't
- - - - - Lot -- -

720 feet south and 1,000(8:)Authorized DLC
Well l MARI 1065 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE feet east from the NW lD Proposed 70 corner, DLC 70

(8:)Authorized I s DLC 635 feetsouth and 1,000
Well2 MARI 51725 4 2 w 4 SW SE 70

feet eastfrom the NW
[Proposed corner, DLC 70.I

D Authorized I DLC 1,200 feet south and
Well3 MARI68592 4 S 2 w 4 SW SE 70 1,905 feet eastfrom the

Q Proposed I NW corner, DLC 70,.
D Authorized l DLC

2,330 feetsouth and
Well4 MARI1132 4 s 2 9 NE NE

70
1,090 feet east from the

t8J Proposed NE corner, DLC 70.
-

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

D Place of Use (POU) [] supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] character of Use (USE) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Point of Diversion (POD) IZ] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

L] Additional Point of Diversion (APoD) [] substitution (SUB)

[] surface water POD to Ground water [] Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

Revised 7/7/2022 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 6 of10 TACS



Part 5 of 5-Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE# 96789

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 1.78 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

__gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is pumped from Well 1 using a 10 Hp
submersible pump to convey water through a 4-inch buried PVC pipe to the west to irrigate a7.6-­
acre section with impact sprinklers. Water is pumped from Well 2 using a 75 Hp submersible pump
to conveywater through an 8-inch buried PVC pipe heading east and west to connect to additional 6­
inch buried PVC mainline with hydrantswhere 3-inch portable handlines with impact sprinklers can
be attached.

[] Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

0 Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] substitution (SUB)

[] Government Action POD {GOV)

RECWED

D Place of Use {POU}

[] character of Use {USE)

D Point of Diversion {POD)

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD)

D Surface Water POD to Ground Water
POA (SW/GW)

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
{Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.}

Tax

POD/POA
Is this POD/POA IfPOA, OWRD Lot, Measured Distances

Name or
Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC (from a recognized

Number
the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec X or survey corner)
is it Proposed? Tag #L-) Gov't

Lot-
Q Authorized DLC

720 feet south and 1,000

Well 1 MARI 1065 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE 70
feet east from the NW

D Proposed corner, DLC 70

Authorized DLC
635 feet south and 1,000

Well2 MARI 51725 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE
70

feet east from the NW
D Proposed corner, DLC 70.

D Authorized DLC
1,200 feet south and

Well 3 MARI 68592 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE
70

1,905 feet east from the
Proposed NW corner, DLC 70.

O Authorized DLC
2,330 feet south and

Well 5 NA 4 s 2 w 9 NE NE
70

1,140 feet east from the
[ Proposed NE corner, DLC 70.

6

''Jv~
Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 7 of 11
DEC 2 6 2023
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[] Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

D No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

RECEIVED
MAR 17 2023

OWRD
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as neetded.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

liable 2. Description of Cl:tanges to Water Right Certificate # 967989
List the change proposed for the acreage in each • If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

- . -

AUTHORIZED (the "from"or "off' lands) Proposed
PROPOSED {the "to" or "on" lands)

The listing that appears on the <::ertificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Changes ifhe listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES I

-
List only that part or portion of the water right thatwill be changed. (see

'
are made.

-

g R00(s) or "CODES" l i I POD(s)/
Gvt Type of l!JSE

POA(s) (name from II 'Gvt Lot [NewType POA(s) to be Priority
Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lotor Acres listed on Priority Twp Rng /Sec ¾ y. Tax Lot Acres

LC or number Date previous or DLC ofUSE used (from Date
II Certificate

]

fromTable 1) page) l Table 1)
-r - ..

I APOA I 4 s 2 w 4 NE SW 1300 Lot4 1.5 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004
Ii

I II
a I
APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NE SW 1100 I DLC70 3.6 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004

I
1100 II APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SE SW DLC70 10.9 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004

-
I APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SE SW 1100 DLC70 4.6 Nursery Well 1 5-4-2004

[ I I

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NE SE 1300 Lot 6 5.0 Nursery Wells z,, 3,4 5-4-2004
I,

I

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NE SE 1100 0LC70 2.0 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004
I

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NW SE 1300 Lot 5 18.7 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004

APOA 4 S 2 w 4 NW SE 1100 DLC70 7.4 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004
-

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE 1100 DLC 70 28.8 Nursery wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004
I

I I
~

I APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE 1100 DLC70 3.0 'Nursery Well 1 5-4-2004
-

I APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SE SE 1100 DLC 70 6.1 Nursery1 Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004
I

I APOA 4 s 2 w 9 NE NE 1100 II Dl:.C70 1.1 Nursery wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004
I

APOA 4 s 2 W 9 NW NE 1100 DLC70 4.0 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004

I

I
APOA 4 s 2 w 9 NE NW 1100 DLC70 I 1.2 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004

-
TOTAL ACRES: TOTAL ACRES: 97.9

-

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 8 of 10 RECEIVED
MAR17 2023



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 967989
List the change proposed for the acreage in each • If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

TACSge 9 o 11ppI I

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands)
Proposed

PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
I The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES I

Changes
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. (see are made.

POD(s) or , "CODES" I POD(s)/
Gvt Type of USE' POA(s) (name Priority from Gvt Lot NewType POA(S) to be Priority

Twp Rng Sec XX Tax Lot Lot or Acres ltsted on Twp Rng Sec ¾¼ Tax Lot Acres
or number Date previous orDLC of USE used (from Date

1, DLC Certificate from Table 1) page) Table 1)
I

I

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NE SW 1300 Lot 4 1.5 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NE SW 1100 DLC 70 3.6 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SE SW 1100 OLC70 10.9 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SE SW 1100 OLC70 4.6 Nursery Well 1 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NE SE 1300 Lot 6 5.0 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NE SE 1100 OLC70 2.0 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NW SE 1300 Lot S 18.7 Nursery Wells 2,3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NW SE 1100 OLC70 7.4 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

pg-poi :Ir» APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE 1100 OLC 70 28.8 Nursery Wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004. - . ~ - ·-
APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE 1100 DLC 70 3.0 Nursery Well 1 5-4-2004

•l i.
LUE0 L

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SE SE 1100 OLC70 6.1 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

0? I

APOA 4 s 2 w 9 NE NE 1100 DLC70 1.1 Nursery Wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 9 NW NE 1100 OLC70 4.0 Nursery Wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 9 NE NW 1100 DLC70 1.2 Nursery Wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

TOTAL ACRES: I TOTAL ACRES: 97.9
I
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Additional remarks: Thewell specifications given below for, the additional well are estimates only. The actual well construction will be based on
conditions encountered in the field. The objective will be to construct a well which develops water from the alluvial aquifer.

REC ED

DEC 26 2023
O,2D
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Certificate # 96789
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes - NA

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands?D Yes []No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: NA.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground watersupplemental irrigation will be substituted forsurface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # NA;
Surface water primary Certificate # NA.

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # NA

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

[8J Well log(s) are attached foreach authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search forwell logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. Forproposed wells notyetconstructedor built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, orcertified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) ofAppropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary forthe department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Ifan existing Perforated Staticwater Source Well -specificProposedor Iswell well: Casing Seal levelof rate (cfsororscreened aquiferAuthorized POA already OWRDWell Totalwell Casing
Intervals depth(s) completed gpm). lflessNameor built? depth Diameter (feet) (interval s) intervals well (sand,gravel,

than full rateNumber (YesorNo) IDTagNo. [infeet) basalt, etc.)
L- (in feet) ofwaterright

Weill Yes MARI 1065 See Well Log MARI 1065 Not less

Well2 I Yes MARI 51725 See Well Log MARI 51725 than full
rate of

Well3 Yes MARI 68592 See Well Log MARI 68592 water
125 feet [ 10inch I 0to125 [ I

-

Well 5 No NA Oto 35 TBD NA Alluvial right
-

REC ED

DEC 2 6 2023
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Application for Water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon

County of MARION)

12:1 Personal observation

ss

[] Professional expertise

RECEIVED
MAR 1 7 2023

OWHD

I, BRUCE ERNST, in my capacity as 0WNER/GPERATOR.

mailing address PO Box 460, SAINT PAUL, OR, 97137

telephone number (503) 633-1366, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

2. I attest that:

[] water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate #;OR

0 My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:
- - = - Gov't Lot

=- -

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¾ Acres
l or DLC (ifappl icable)

l

OR

[8'.I Confirming Certificate# 96789 has been issued within the past five years; OR

0 Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is:(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

D Thewater right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under 0RS 540.610(2) is attached.

[] water has been used at the actual current point of diversion orappropriation for more than
10 years for Certificate #(For Historic POD/POATransfers)

(continues on reverse side)

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of UseAffidavit - Page 1 of 2 TACS



3. Thewater right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): ,NURSERY STOCK

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

2-10-73
Signature of Affiant Date

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this -1.:!_day of ~ , 20"1.d .

•

OFFICIAL STAMP
KAREN MCKILLIP

NOTARY PUBLIC -OREGON
COMMISSION NO, 995170

MY CO!Ml.iSSION EXPIRES JANUARY 05, 2024

Notary Public forOregon

MyCommission Expires.Jr-y5,2oz/.,

TACS

RECEI
MAR 17 2023

OWRDEvidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2

[

Supporting Documents [ Examples

~Copyofa water rightcertificate thathas been Copy ofconfirming water rightcertificate thatshows Issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
L_J Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with Irrigation

1, or for expenditures related to use ofwater l
II use
II e Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops
II

FarmersCo-op sales receipt•
0 Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm managementplan, or.

le Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreementrecords ofother water suppliers
le Beneficial use reports from district

II • IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report
II

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan
Ii
I • CREP Report

0 Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve differentareas of
establish location and date ofphotograph a water right.

Ifthe photograph does not printwith a "date stamp" or
II withoutthe source being identified, the date ofthe photograph
Ii and source should be added.
Ii
I
I Sources for aerial photos:I OSU-www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
II OWRD- www.wrd.state.or.us
II Google Earth - earth.google.com

TerraServer - www.terraserver.com
L_J Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copyof instream lease or lease number
within the last S years~ ~ VED

Revised 7/1/2021



THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

BRUCE ERNST
POBOX 460
SAINT PAUL OR 97137

STAIBOF OREGON

COUNTYOFMARION

CERTIFICATEOFWATER RIGHT

RECEIVED
MAR 17 2023

OWRD

confirms the right to theuse ofwater perfected under the terms ofPermitG-18143. The amount ofwaterused to which this
right is entitled is limited to the amount used beneficially, and shall not exceed the amount specified,or its equivalent in the
case ofrotation,measured at the point ofdiversion from the source. The specific limits and conditions ofthe use are listed
below. '

-

Tw Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances
4S 2W WM 4 SW SE 70 WELL I (NEW) - 720 FEET SOU1HAND 1O00 FEET

EASTFROMNW CORNER,DLC 70
4S 2W WM 4 SW SE 70 WELL2 (NEW) - 635 FEET SOUTHAND 1000 FEET

EAST FROMNW CORNER. DLC 70

APPLICATION FILENUMBER: G-16246
SOURCE OF WATER: WELL 1 AND WELL 2 INMISSION CREEKBASIN

PURPOSE ORUSE: NURSERY USES ON 97.9 ACRES

MAXlMUM RATE: 1.78 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (CFS),FURTHER LIMITED OF 0.31 CFS FORNURSERYUSES
ON7.6 ACRES FROMWELL 1 AND 1.50 CFS FORNURSERYUSES ON 90.3 ACRES FROMWELL 2,NOT TO
EXCEED CUMULATIVE TOTAL OF l.78 CFS ATANY TIME

PERIOD OF USE: YEAR ROUND

DATEOF PRIORITY: MAY 12, 2004

WELL LOCATIONS·

The amount ofwater used for nursery use is limited t.o amaximum of5.0 llcre feet per acre and a diversion of0.15 cubic foot
per second per acre. Forirrigation ofcontainerized nurseryplants, the amount ofwater diverted is limited to one fortieth ofone
cubicfoot per second and 5.0 acre feet peracre per year. For irrigation ofin-groundnursery plants the amount ofwater diverted
is limitedto oneeightieth ofone cubic footpersecond and 2.5 acre feet per acreperyear.The use ofwater fornursery usemay
bemade any time, during theperiod ofallowed use specified above, that the use isbeneficial. For irrigation ofany othercrop,
the amount ofwater diverted is limited to one eightieth of one cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre feetper acre during the
irrigation season ofeach year.

NOTICEOFRIGHTTOPETITIONFORRECONSIDERATIONOR JUDICIAL REVIEW.. - . . . .
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject tojudicial review under ORS 183.484 and ORS 536.075.
Any petition forjudicial review must be filed within the 60-day timeperiod specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant toORS
183.484, 0RS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, y0u maypetition forjudicial review and petition theDirector for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may begranted or denied by theDirector, and ifno action is
taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, thepetition shall be deemed denied. In addition, under ORS
537.260 any person with an application,permit orwater right certificate subsequent in prioritymay jointly or severally
contest the issuance ofthe certificate within threemonths after issuance ofthe certificate.

Application G-16246.ra.klk Page 1 of3 Certificate 96789



THEPLACEOFUSE IS LOCATEDAS FOLLOWS·
NURSERY

Twp Rn Mer Sec 0-O GLot DLC Acres Well
4S 2W WM 4 NESW 4 1.5 well 2
4S 2W WM 4 NESW 70 3.6 Well2
4S 2W WM 4 SESW 70 10.9 well 2
4S 2W WM 4 SESW 70 4.6 Well I
4S 2W WM 4 NESE 6 5.0 Well2
4S 2W WM 4 NESE- 70 2.0 Well2
4S 2W WM 4 NW SE 5 18.7 Well2
4S 2W WM 4 NWSE 70 7.4 Well2
4S 2W WM 4 SWSE 70 28.8 Well 2
4 S 2W WM 4 SWSE 70 3.0 well 1
4S 2W WM 4 SESE 70 6.1 Well2
4S 2W WM 9 NENE 70 l.l Well 2
4S 2W WM 9 NWNE 70 4.0 Well 2
4 S 2W WM 9 NENW 70 1.2 Well2

RECEIVED
MAR 17 2023

OWRD

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Thewater user shall maintain the totalizing flowmeterorother suitablemeasuring device as approved by the
Director in good working order consistentwith those standards identified in OAR690-507-645 (I) through (30) at
.each point ofappropriation (new and existing). Thewater user shall keep a complete record ofthe amount ofwater
used each month and shallsubmit areport which includes the recordedwater uscmeasurements to theDepartment
annually ormore frequently asmay berequired by theDirector. Further, the Directormay require thewateruser to
report generalwateruse information, including the place and nature ofuse ofwater under the right.

B. Thewateruser shall allow theWatermaster access to themeters ormeasuring devices; provided however, where the
meters or measuring devices are locatedwithin a private structure, theWatermaster shallrequest access upon
reasonablenotice.

ailable at the originalpoints ofappropriation described as follows:
Twp Rn Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances
4S 2W WM 4 SWSE 70 ORIGINALWELL 1-610 FEETSOUTHAND 960 FEET

EAST FROMNW CORNER. DLC 70
4S 2W WM 4 SWSE 70 ORIGINALWELL 2- 660 FEET soum AND 995FEET

EASTFROM NW CORNER.DLC 70

The combined quantity ofwater diverted at the newpointsofappropriation shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully
av

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original points ofappropriation.

To monitorthe effect ofwateruse from thewell(s) authorized under this right, theDirectormay require thewater user to
make and report annual staticwater level measurements. The staticwater level shall bemeasured in themonth ofMarch.
Reports shall be submitted to the Department within 30 days ofmeasuremc.nt Themeasurements may berequired in a
different month. Ifthemeasurement requirement is stopped, theDirectormay restart it at any time.

Allmeasurements shall bemadeby a certified water rights examiner, registered professional geologist, registered
professional engineer, licensed well constructor orpump installer licensed by theConstruction Contractors Board and be
submitted to theDepartment on forms provided by theDepartment TheDepartment requires the individual performing the
measurement to:

(A) Identify eachwellwith its associatedmeasurement; and
(B) Measure and reportwater levels to the nearest tenth ofa foot as depth-to-water below ground surface; and
(C) Specify themethod used to obtain each wellmeasurement; and
D) Certify theaccuracyofallmeasurements and calculations submitted to theDepartment.

ApplicationG-16246.ra.klk Page 2 of3 Certificate 96789



II
'I
I
I
I
I

(A)
(B)
(C)
(D)

An averagewater level decline ofthree ormore feetperyear for five consecutive years; or
Awater level decline of 15 ormore feet in fewer than five consecutive years; or
Awater level decline of25 ormore feet; or
Hydraulic interference leading to a decline of25 ormore feet inany neighboring well withsenior priority.

l

] I

I

'

Toe reference levels against which any future measurementswill be compared is 12.00 feet below land surface forWell I and
87.83 feet below land surface forWell 2. ·

Toewater user shall discontinue use of, or reducethe rate or volume ofwithdrawal from, thewell(s) ifannual waterlevel
measurements reveal any ofthe following events:

II

It
I

Toeperiod ofnon or restricted use shall continue until the water level rises above the decline level which triggered the action
oruntil theDepartment determines, based-on thewater user's and/or theDepartment's data and analysis, that no action is
necessary because the aquifer in question can sustain the observed declines withoutadversely impactingthe resource or
seniorwaterrights. Thewater user shall in no instance allow excessive decline, as defined in Commission rules, to occur
within the aquifer as a result ofuse under this right. Ifmore than onewell is involved, thewater usermay submit an
alternativemeasurement and reporting plan for review and approval by theDepartment.

Ifsubstantial interferencewitha seniorwater right occurs dueto withdrawal ofwaterfrom any well listed on this right, th.en
use ofwater fromthewell(s) shallbe discontinued or reduced and/orthe schedule ofwithdrawal shall be regulated until or
unless theDepartment approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The
Department encouragesjunior and senior appropriators tojointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

Thewells shallbe maintained inaccordancewiththe General Standards for theConstruction andMaintenance ofWater
Wells inOregon. Toeworks shallbe equipped witha usable access port, and may also include an air line and pressure gauge
adequate to determine the water level elevation in the well at all times.

Where two ormorewaterusers agree among themselves as to the manner ofrotation in theuse ofwater and such agreement
is placed in writing and filed by such water users with thewatermaster, and such rotation systemdoes not infringe upon such
prior rights ofany wateruser not aparty to such rotation plan, thewatermastershall distributethe water according to such
agreement.

ToeDirectormay requirewater level or pump test results every ten years.

Failure to comply with any ofthe provisions ofthis rightmay result io action including, butnot limited to, restrictions on the
use, civil penalties, orcancellation ofthe right.

This right is for the beneficial use ofwater without waste. Toe wateruser is advised that new regulationsmay requirethe use
ofbest practical technologies orconservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this waterusemust be in compliancewith statewide land-use goals and any local
acknowledged land-use plan.

Toe use ofwater shallbe limited when it interferes withanyprior surface or ground waterrights.

The right to the use ofthewater forthe above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the placeofuse described.

DEC 2 3 2022

[

II
I
II

L
I

±sWaterRightServicesDivision Administrator, for
Douglas E. Woodcock,ActingDirector
OregonWaterResources Department

Application G-16246.ra.klk Page 3 of3
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Land Use
Information Form

OREGONa
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, Suite A
Salem,Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Applicant(s): Bruce Ernst

Mailing Address: PO Box 460

City: St. Paul State: OR Zip Code: 97137 Daytime Phone: (503)633-8366

A. Land and Location

Please include the following information for all tax lotswhere waterwill be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districtsmay substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.

= -
Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot # Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed land

Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

4S 2W 4 1100 EFU 181 Dlvcncd 181 Conveyed [] used IB--
4S 2W 4 1300 EFU 181 Diverted [] conveyed u sed IB--
4S 2W 4 1700 EFU [] Diverted ]conveyed DJ urea IB--
-- 0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0 Used-- -- -- -- -- --

List all counties and citieswherewater is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed:

I Marion County

B._ Description of Proposed Use

Type of application to be filed with theWater Resources Department:
D Permit to Use orStorewater []waterRight Transfer
[]umited Water Use License []Alocation of Conserved Water

0 Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
0 Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: []Reservoir/Pond i8J Ground Water D SurfaceWater (name)

Estimated quantityofwater needed: 1.78 l8J cubic feet persecond 0 gallons per minute [l acre-feet

Intended use ofwater: [g) Irrigation
D Municipal

Briefly describe:

0 Commercial D Industrial
0 Quasi-Municipal []instream

D Domesticfor household(s)
[Joher

This Land Use Information Form is to accompany a water right transfer application that proposes to
add two wells to existing water right Certificate 96789.

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Formcannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next pageand include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

Revised 2/8/2010

See bottomof Page 3. ➔

land Use Information Form -Page 2 of 3

RECEIVED
MAR 17 2023
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For Local Government Use Only

The following section mustbe completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agencymust complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building orgrading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

X] and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): Marion County Code 17.136.020 (A)

and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

"
Type of Land-Use ApprovalNeeded Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies& Land-UseApproval:(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use

permits, etc.) Ordinance Section References

D] obtained [ elng Pursued

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

D Obt ained 0 Being Pursued
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0 BeingPursued

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued

D Denied []Not being Pursued

0 Obtained [ elngPursued

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed useofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

Name:_!!COl'VP@nTitle: Associate Planner

. Uc>ob man, non. 503-588-5038Signature:_

Government Entity: Marion County Planning

Date: 3/13/2023

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. Ifyou
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from theWater Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use
Information Form orWRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatiblewith local
comprehensive plans.
,___ _

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information
-------~-=----

Applicant name: _

(_jty or Lou[V.ta[ff[aC.

Signature:----~---------------- Phone: Date: _

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form•Page 3 of3
RECEIVED
MAR 172023

OWAD
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o 51 4
Yield: ~ l(Dl./mlll. with •30 .tt dri,wdown nilcr 2

a1 WELL TESTS: ET%CE? a
Wu a pump test made? D Yes No I! yes. by whom?

OWNER:
J.G,chael Hopfer

4
TO WATER WELL CONTRAcfl!@[ gVE lftl .
The orlcrtnot and !lrst copy JAN C) (I V'{!\.,TRll.rELL REPORT

of this report are to be ,., J 1.;i"'-r' , .
med with the ™'IE OF .OREGON

TATEENgnEEn._SALEM 10.,0REGQ-AT.. [!£jl [id1ye orprint)
within 30 dnya from the dote :,:> , • :.... C..s • 1 - r

of well completion. 1 C'!.. C:::·,~C~~ I...:)

aaaua R±. 2Aurora,Cr-Go

"

hrs.

»6
19

TOFROM

ers of Sand

l{.p.m. Data

19 3

W1111 o chemical onnlyau mode? D ,res DN~
20Dlnmetcr o! well below casing~g-·---

fL Depth ot complcled well fl

600 51 6

Dte well drilling machine moved oU ot well

MATERfAL

Water Well Oontrador's Ccrtl.floaUon:

Work alnrtcd 12-14-

Manufacturer's lame..-fgy,-
vs.. [HECET"....... t ' •

MMAR 17

(13) PUMP:

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth drilled 205

Tempernturo of waler

' .Formation: Describe? bl/ color, character, rizt!.of material and structure, and
show thickness of aquifers and the kind and nature of th.e maforlal In each
stratum penatratad, w{t11. at least onn ·c11tT11 for cac11. cl1cn111e of formation..

Artcalen flow

"Beller test gal./mln. with it. drowdown o1tCJ:

This well wns drilled under my jurlsdlction·and thls report is
true to the best o! my knowledge and belle!. (

Wt
NAMrsBloSchneider EquipmentCo·..­

(Person, firm or corporation) ('Type or print)

AddressStar.Rt,,.Box.97,St.Paul, Oren.

!l
B e at!.I. ,.

fl.
1t..
1l

lled a concr.ete -

Abandon 0

t .

Drllier'• well number

wen screen Installed D Yes D No

' N and 26' E or· the SW Carrier of S E ..:.

(9) CONSTRUCTION:

(8) SCREENS:

Did llllY at:rata contrun unusable watcF'I D Yu i!!i No
Type ot water?
Method or sealln1t strata oU

concreteWell scal-MaterlaJ used Jn senl --=-=-;,;;...;:;..;;;..;;;... ~---

Depth ot sea1.l9 ft. as± packerused?_.....-
Dlameler o! well bore to bottcm o! f~al-.24._ -.. In.
Were any loose strata cemented of1?g;tJ :lSJ No Depth_-_·_. _

Was II drive shoe used? 0 YeNa" •
Was well gravel packed? 121. Yes Of Slue ot ravel: .3./.8....:::....3/J+.__
Gravel placed trom 19 ~ ~~-.. 182 !l

She oi perfornttons 5/16 In. by B in$:5-f
(T) PERFORATIONS: Pertoratea? es No
Typeof per!orator used torch

(4) PROPOSED USE (check): (5) TYPE OFWELL:
Domestic O Industrial O Mu.nlcJl)al O Rotary ?ii Drlven 0

Cable O Jetted 0
Irrigation TestWell O Olher D Du D Bored □
(6) CASING INSTALLED: Threoded o Welded D
_J..6_• Diam. trom Q fL to ] 9 IL Gage _.2,5.Q__.

10 0 ,lS2e. coco.250
---

1

' Dlam, from····--- ~---: _ .·..... · . .. ·:
"Diam.rom...Fi.Re ..-ft_Gase

-
(3) TYPE OF WORK (check):
~,;cu CX Deepcnlng □ Reconditioning O

:i!onment, describematerial and procedure In ItemUl.

(2) LOCATION OF WELL:
MarionCouoty

:=m__ pe-"1oratlons 0-om ., 4'[ ft. .one
190 pcrtorntlons t.ro;- 85-311

.ft. to 104 -911

•

80__ pm.oratJo~ ·trom- 1231 -811 fL o 131-9"
O.. perforattons from-~~-- fl to .1J_7._• _
.--perforations from. ft. to ..

Bearing and distancet.rorn section o~ subclivislon~cOrnei- ~·



,{(',',9jvue
Rreoroe " '[' en 2s ss7 WELI

wATER SUPPLYWELLREPofr
(u required bY,ORS 537.765) WAliEB RESOURCES l}EPli.

rnsiructlnns ror Cflm lctln this retort are un lhe last a • 0

START CARD)ZS@?2

4/17197

1/4

Cumplcicd 4/17/97

(11) WA'fER BEARING ZONES:

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
62 1 fl. below land surface .

Artesian pressure lb, per square inch.

Dale s1nr1cd 12/24/96

-

Material From To SWL
'lbosoil 0 .l -

- ·- 36Clay brown 1
Clay arav brown 36 46
Clay siltv arav 46 75
Sand-silt 75 87
Clav a.cav 87 115
Sand & clay aray 115 126
Clav rn-av 126 144
Clav with sand & aravel 144 175
Clav arav 175 212
Clav w/sand 212 224
Clav arav,oart stickv 224 276
Clay w/sand,aravel gray 276 281

-

Clay sandy.brown-gray 281 292
Clav siltv brown 292 297
Sand brown 297 304 62'
Sand black 304 315 621

Gravel & sand black 315 341 62'
tlav o.tav ~ 341 347

From To Estimated Flow Kate SWL

20 32 20am 8'
297' 341' 800 CIOll 621

(9) LOCATION OFWELL hr legal description:
Couty Marion Latitude Longitude
Town+hi_ 4S Nors Rase<"Eorw.wM.
Section__ 4 SW 1/4 NE
Tax Lot 0110 Lo Block Subdivis ion
s«Awns« «rweerearnoes»6IT7GearinR@.

St.Paul, OR 97137

(12) WELL LOG:
(jfotlmd [@Vq/]fl»

Dcplh at which waterwa5 fimJuunJ 20 1---~-~------

(unbonded)Water Well Cunslruclor Cerllflcallon:
l certify LltH\ tl 1c wCJrk I pciformcd on th construction, alteration, or,btndonmcnt

ofthis well is in compli.mce wilh Oregon water supply well construction standards.
Materials uscd and information rcponcd above are \rue to the bcJt ofmy knowledge
and belief.
\/ __ .'"".4. ,M,,., ,_+-' WWC Number 1391

sap//f\kJ['DI0i .». TL9y@7
(bonded) WaterWell Conslruclor Certlflcgllon:

I acccpl rcsponsibil11y for lhc con stroction, allcrat.lon, or abnndonmr.nl work
pciformcd on !hi.I well during tlu, construction d11c1 reported above. /111 wor1c
performed durinc this Lime is in compliance with Oregon wmcr surrly well
corutructi andards. This repon 111ruc 10 the best ormy knowledge ll!ld hclicf.

WWCNumher 783--,----
Slg 1110 4/21/91

Liner
D
Id
0
0
□

Zip 97137

Casing

3x
D
□
83
□

Flowing
[Anesia

Material stainless

[trig+nuo
QOther

Plullc weld«d Threaded

□ 3 D
□ 0 Du D D
D D 0
D D □
D D D

Ma1crial _

Si1.c of gravel

We]]Number

Kl
□
D
D
D
D

size Number Diameter
12"

QOniler

.080 12"

.070 12"

16" -+-2' 298 375

-

{xlPwnp

299 319

From To
+3 299 I

Final location ofshocm 298'

(6) CASING/ONER:
Diameter From Ta Gauge Steel

Cuing

Backfill pbced frcrn __ ft. to__ ft.

Gr:avel El_•ced from ft to f.

Liner:

(8) WELLTESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

(S) HORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:

(4)· PROP0SED USE:
0Oomcst.ic [l Community O lndustrial
0Thermal O Injection []Livestock

ORIGINAL & FIRSTCOPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECON

Address 20863 Rfilverside ..Dr . NE

Dcplh of strata:

Temperature of w21cr 54 Dcplh Anc:<ian Flow Found _
Wu 2 waicr an1lysis done? 0 Yes Ry whom _

Did any strata contain waU:rnol snitahlc for ,mended use? 0 Tuo litlle

[]say []Muddy []odor []colored [0oner

Yieldamino,Ddonn,Prism±',Tr
800 138 1 · 6xh,. 5

towwas sealplaced: Method []A []B [c [JD JE

&J Olher OAR 690-210-340

(2) TYPE OFWORK
[NewWell []Depang []Aeration (repair/recondition)[]Abandonment
(3) DRILLMETHOD:
0Rotary Air QRou.ry Mud ~Coble QAuger
QOthcr

Cir;; St. :eaul Sllllc OR

Name Ernst Nursery & Farms
(1) OWNER:

"PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
QPcrforations Method _

[]Screens Type
Slot

\,_,, Special Conmuclion approvalOYc.s []:No Depth ofCompleted Well 347 ft.
faplosivcs used OYes 5]o "Type____ Amount -

HOLE SEAL

\._,,

RECEIVED
MAR 17 2023

OWRD



...,. . MARI ..68592 ..
STATEOF OREGON
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS537.765 & 0AR 690-205-0210)

WELL J.D. LABEL# l 132853f------------1START CAlID It 215109
f-----r~~-----i

ORIGINALLOG # I

OMS or DDLong'__" or _
(- Street address ofwell ( Nearest address

16180 Gcnrin Row!NE, S;. Pnul. OR97137

(9) LOCATION OFWELL (legal description)
County MARION Twp 4 S N/S Range2 EWWM
see_'SOY u4orheSF I4 TaLotloo
TaxMap Number Lot _
Lat __0

__'__"or_~-------,-- DMS orDD

(10) STATICWATERLEVEL
Date SyL(psi) + SWL()

!E.-<lstingWell/Pre-Alteration I I I LJ I
[completedwent [o3212o19 [ ][

FlowingAnesisr?[] Doy note? []

WATER BEARING ZONES Depth waler was first found _7_6 _
SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(fi)

Thrd

□
I

SEAL

sneeir scanard[_la@schco)

[ogr Elco«Moe

From
I I

Material
Scal:I

sacks/
Dia From To Material From To Amt lbs

l1"34y/sassl2i2il812 34 95 Calculated 26

(5)BOREHOLECONSTRUCTION
Depth ofComplc-tcd Well _9_5 ft.

BOREHOLE

(3)DJUI,LMETHOD
lJRotary Air 0RotaiyMud igjCable
0RevcrseRotary DOther

(1) LAND OWNER

(4)PROPOSED USE Ouomestic [8]Irrigation Ocommuoity
Orndustrial/Commcricia!0 Livestock OoC\vatering
0Thcrmal Ornjcctioa OOther

(2a)PRE-ALTERATION
Dia + From To Gauge Stl Piste Wld

etJIII)o0
To Amt #ck4s

Owner Well 1.D.. ......-'----.---l
First Name_B_ru_c_e LastNameLimst
Company ErnstNursery & Fanns
Address POBox460
eitv SL Paul Stale OR Zip 97137

(2) TYPE OFWOR..'K [8]NcwWell ODcmning D Conversion
E [Alteration(complete2a& 10)] L+andonmemtt =.

ToFrom
0

- 5
19
32
38
42
52
76
90
93

Ground Elevation _
Materin\

Sand. black, sill, dark ray 76
Clav,ariiv
Clay, preenishray 42
Clay, preenish ray, sand 38
Silt, greenish gray 32
Silt. brown 19
Clav. brown

Sand, blnc:k, silt, layers, dark omv 90

E

ShoeD Jnside [g!Outsidc DOther Location ofshoc(s) 58.14
TempcasingOYes Dia From To _

lllls]J]7,,"<...,7,,,-
Catculated (11)WELL LOG

Howwas seal placed: Melhod DA Os De Do
!8loo,cr 690-210-0340
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material _
Filterpack from ft. to fc. Material Size _

Explosivesused: DYes Type Amount

(6)CASING/LINER Ctav. dark greenishgray 93

~~ L! I ~ I ~ F~ ;~, 1~ ~ p~ ffis "-C-Ja-v._b_lu-ei-sh_ara_v_. 11-l'_i:;;;r f-_~_i\/_-_·~_-._~_J·-1-----+--9-S-- --i
}}, srasme

(Sa) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE
ProposedAmount Powids Actual Amount Pounds

(unbondcd) WaterWell Constructor Cettilicntion
J certify that the work J performed on U1c constructio11, deepening, altcmtion, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used nnd infom1ntion reported above are truc to
the best ofmy knowledgeondbclicf.
LicenseNumber 174 Date 0cl??0l?

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method <'---------
Scrcens Type_V_-_w_ir_e_____ Material stnln!css steel

Perf/S Casing/Screen Scm/slot Slot # of Tele/
crcen Liner Dia pm T, ,r# [enerh slots pipe_si

Screeo 10 69.75 90 .08 JO

Pate Started09-28-2018 Completed 03-19-2019

Signed

(bonded) WaterWell Constructor Certification
f accept responsibility for tJ,c construotton. deepening, alteration. or nbundonmcnt
workperformed on this well during theconstruction dotes 11lponcd oboye. All work
performed during this time is in complinnce with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. This report is true lo thebest of my knowledge and belief."Zr, es
ey,aa,+ RECEIVED
Coriatfnfo (optional)

ORlGINAL-WATERRESOURCESDEPARTMENT MA~ l '1 202''
nns REPORTMUSTBE SUBMITTED TO THEWATERRESOURCF.SDEPARTMENTWl'l1IlN 30DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK Form Version: 0.95

(8) WELLTESTS:Minimum testingtime is 1 hour
@)rum Q Bailer Air O Flowing Artesianre rpeer4
Temperature 53 ·F Labanalysis [_Jes By

[)vcs(describebelow) TDSamount 87 ,

j
OWAD



MARI 68592 -

WATERSUPPLYWELLR.EPORT- WELLJ.D.LABEL# I. 132853
continuation page STARTCARD# 215109

ORIGINAL LOG # I
(2a) PRE-ALTERATION Water Quality Concerns

Dia + From To Gauge Sil Piste Wld Turd

Tl I I EE §
From To Description Amount Units

I I I I I I
Materiel From To Amt sacks/lbs

I II I I I I
(5)BOREHOLECONSTRUCTION (10) STATICWATERLEVEL

BOREHOLE
SWLDate From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(fl)

SEAL
Die From To

sacks/
Material From To Amt lbs

I
Calculated

I
Calculated

I I
Calculated

I I
Calculated

FILTER PACK
From To Material Size (11)WELL LOG

I I I I I
Material From To

(6) CASING/LINER

Casing Liner Dia From To Gauge Stl+ Piste Wld Turd

) - -
) - -
) - -

e ....
,__ ....
,__ I-
,__ ,__
,__ -,__ -- -

+r-LI/[[
{]llt.a -

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Per/S Casing/Screen Scrn/slot Slot # of Tele/ IM 96 7[][9- -
crccn Liner Dia From To width length slots pipe size

Kr
!rlett

~ Comments/Remarks

(8) WELLTESTS:Minimum testing time is 1 hour Bollom plnte at 95 feet
Lifting bale93.5 feet

Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr)

!RECEIVED
MMAD 1 +7 )1

)\W'



Yield:~ 500 !rlll./min. with 38 !t. drawdown artr 6 hrs.
with air lift

Wns apump test made?DYesJNo I: yes, by whom?

=ML_EM ORCON (11) WELL, TEST--- @jj@yd@yn,g gmegn, water level Is
'!-r; --Ts...»lrcd below static level

Ami.el Desmet
Rt. 1, Box..llO
Aurora, Oregon

Address

(1) OWNER:
Name

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONT~T~ -.. f: C:, 3 LrBS
Theorlr,inal and first cop ) ' C, (, II H E:'t ~.._ I:' t;1 ll'of this report ore to be • \\ II ii W R WELL 'QT E

sore»ea.412%a.c 24 1965 're or or JAN
wlthln 30 days from the d_a.t.e_... , _E - (Pb!nse type or print)

of well completion. :::> t .-\ 1+- E

(2) LOCATION OF WELL:

Fo1·matlon: DcsCTiba bl/ color, ghgragter si=g of maecr!a! ancl stn.totv,ro, anci
show thickness of aquifters and tho kin and natura. of the material In each
stratum penetrated, wlt11 at leo.st ono ontrv for each change of formation.

Artesian flow .p.m. Date
Temperature ot water 5l was a chemical analysts made? O Yes 35:J No .

(12) WELL LOG: DJnmotcr ot well be.lowwlni:_,.o _

ft. drawdown after

ft.

hrs.

ll3ft. Depth ot completed well

gal./mln. with

Depth d.l'illcd !J .J

Bailer test

W.M.% section 9 r. lS R. 2Fi
Bearing and dJstnnce from section or subdivision corner

county Jarion Driller's well number

•

______ perforations trom ..-- · ft. to -- - _ .• ft.

·•·--- perforations from ------ !t. to __ _ tt.
______ perforations from ft. to ··--·····---· ft.

Manu!acturer's Name ------~~----------
-- -.. ._ Model No ,-.. ···--·---··•--·-
J!llg. ---.Slot s.1%e Set~m ·---- it. to · .. ft.
Diam. Slot size Set from .-.----t--.. ft. to ---- !t.

(6) CASING INSTALLED: Threaded o Welded ex
__1""8_. Diam. from O ft. to _J.9.~·-·- ft. Gage ._.25.Q .
__1_2_. D!am. from O ft. tog_3__ £t. Goge ·---·-- .
------.. Diam. from .ft••to -·----..... ft. .G:iso --·-··-··--..-·.

10
165

MATERIAL FROM TO

Blue clav 5 39¥
Blue sand 39% 65
Blue cla:v 65 74
P2Lue S-"nrl ,c:;m<>1 1 ]a7or c]av ?I., ll2
Clay 112 113

---·--

----·· ,... ,.,, ­t'lL.VL-1 V L-LJ

- .- ,_, ---.n
\\JI/-\!'( ! 4 t..Ut.v

OWRD
-·

Work sto.rted 5-17-6 5 19 • Completed 6-25
Dnte well drlillng maclt.lnc moved o£f of well

Abandon O

Lri.

(5) TYPE OFWELL:
Rotary O Driven □
cable Jetted DJ
Dug O Bored O

8

Per!oratecl?1:) Yes D No

--'='~-- j'.t . to_ll_2__ .it.
____ ft..to ft.

Wen screeninstalled? DI Yes (XNo(8) SCREENS:

(7) PERFORATIONS:
t;orch

______ perforations from ­

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domestic D Industrialb· ·MWJ.lci.P'll D .
Irrigation ~ TestWell O Other D

(3) TYPE OF WORK (check):a:emb Dcepenlne D Recon(litlonlng D
donment, describe material and procedure in Ilem 12.

(9) CONSTRUCTION: (13) PUMP:

NAME

Well seal---Material used In sea1 Bent0nlte.--......-
Depth of seal -·---~.2-:. ft. was..1 pncker usod? _f_e_s _
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal --24.·-·-· Jn.

. Wereny loose strata cemented oil? □ Yes D No Depth ···-----
was a drive shoe used? YeZ]2o _, 3/g _y,
waswenu ersveipace zes rs "g rave: .29z2l'
Gravel placed from . .. 0 • .it.JO_-:-----·... , ..... !t.

Did IUlY strata contain unUSWlble waq?? _ IJ.Yes ?SJ No ,
Type of water? dei)th ol strata

Manufacturer's Name --·-·__n_o_n_e _
Type: _

Water Well Contractor's CcrlliicaUon:

This well was drilled under my jurls.diction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

1f:i.lo Schneider
(Pcmon, Linn or corpontllon) (Type·or JJrlnt)-......-•••

Aa4res.Sar.EM...Boz.97,S..Raul, Oregon..

Static level ft. betw land sw:tace Dote

Method of sealing strata off

(10) WATER LEVELS:

9
Artesian pressure

Dre y$),7° %yer9f'sj%sere.........22?­
[Signed]o/./~~.......·-··-·-··-·---··--·(Water Well Contractor)

ms.ier aware mng Dag contractor's License No. .3%Z...... D ±?l5-o5...., 19......
(USE ADDITIONAL SH.EE'rS I]' NECESSARY)



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Checklist
Check the Certificates in WRIS Transfer # T­
Checked by_#

Date

Fee Received,
$ 50
Deficiencies and Observations:

Type of Change(s) Proposed:
NO other changes allowed other than those listed

0 POU □ POD □ APOD O POAJ2(APOA O USE

II ofrights to be Transferred?

Certificate #(s)

o1i
ifOK, checkbox; ifnot, [ill in.

/E:11 1. Has applicant filled out the Minimum Requirements Checklist (Part 1 of 5)? 1s the application
complete? If not, what is missing (check Evidence of Use and Land Use)?------.,,-.--

H 2. Have all the applicants listed at the top ofthe page signed at the bottom?
If not, whose signature is missing?----------------□ 3 Has the applicant indicated that the place of use is in or near an irrigation district? Have they
included a Form D?[TN/A. Name ofthe District. _

~4. Part 5 of application, has the applicant complete-d-th_e_e_n_t-ir_e_p-ag_e_a_n_d_d_o_e_s_t_h_e_in_f_0r_m_a_t-ion match

the description of the explanation ofthe reasons on Part 4 ofthe application?
If not, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _

D 5. For multiple certificates, do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have their own
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 &2?
If no, which certificates are missing a separate Part 5, tables 1 & 27 --------~-□ 6. Is there more than one landowner or more than one water use? (0AR 690-380-3220).
If so, a separate application for each water use from each landowner must be submitted unless:
D a. There is a change in POD/POA to a new common POD/POA for a delivery system serving

multiple rights and multiple ownerships; or
D b. A change in USE or POU of all rights are on a single parcel from all sources; or
D c. Transfers between two parcels using water are from the same source.

ft 7. Has the map been completed and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet the requirements?
If not, what is missing?~------------· Map waiver included? D

~ 8. If a change in point of appropriation, have the well logs been included? [] N/A.

D ~ change in place of use is within Umatilla County, is there a Supplemental Form U included?
JAN/A.

If all boxes (#1-#9) are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the application. Put this
check sheet in the transfer folder. Ifany boxes are not checked, this application is deficient, and CANNOT
be accepted. Unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days, it should be
returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom ofApplication Page 1.

Actions taken:
-=-'"--'~~~~--------:=-------~--------Date _

Revised 12/2022.krf
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RECORDFEE
$ -
s

0219
0220

0202
0204

PERMIT

INVOIGE # -~--~~

APPLICATION

UC NUMBER

. .
EXAM FEE

s
$ .

s -·
EXAM FEE

s

HYIDR©ACTIVITY

WRD OPERATINGACCT

{IDENTIPf) --~--=---------a---,,-------

0467

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE

725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 1 (503) 986-0904 (fall)

OTHER: (IDENTIFY)

□---=----'---=-

HY.QR(l) APPLICATION

POWERLICENSE FEE (i;w/WR0)

HYDROLICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

WELL €0NSli STAR'FFEE

M@NITGRINGWELLS

OliHER

OTHER

Sl'ATE 0F OREG©N
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

140594

CHECK:-#

2807

0536 TREASUF.!¥

02.33

0231

0211

0210

4270
MIS€El!.l!.ANE0l!JS

0407 COPY & TAPE J.EES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

T<1:162 DEPOSIT UAB. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 Sl!JRFAGE WATER

0203 GR®UN0WATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL [:)RILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNEffS PERMIT

0407 G©PIES "f1/••1 h,l'-t .-z..5
, , !rt f7 ©THEA: (IDENlilFY) "f j ... k, ""' '< , • , , _,_

0243 IVS Lease__ 0244 MuniWater Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. wJer

I 0607 "FREASURY

..

cvFRo: ral_A..r$so; d f2•
BY: I L c... I

CASH:

□

RECEIPT #

TRE:ASl:IRV- OTHER / RDX

FUND-=------- TITLE ----=~---­
OBJ CODE VENDOR

DES,P[PT%}

RECEIPT:

[s

1".,059 ,i DATED:~/ ... r_j; BY: I, _ , J ,\,,,,. ,➔ I ' , " ..,/
Distribution -White Copy- Customer, YellowCopy·F,scal, Blue Copy · File, Buff Copy· Fiscal

.....
0)
(0
(J)o
t

I\.)
(X)
0
--.J
0



SUPERSEDED REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT
Contract Number: R11-428-23

RECEIVED
4PR 2 8 2023

OWR

ThisAgreementis between the OregonWater Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Bruce Ernst, hereafter
Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties.

OWRDInformation Applicant's Information Applicant's Representative

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: Bruce Ernst Name: Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc.
Title: Transfer Advisor Contact: Contact: Doann Hamilton
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A Address: PO Box 460 Address: 18487 S. Valley Vista Rd.

Salem, OR97301-1266 St. Paul, OR97137 Mulino, OR97042

Phone: 503 979-3511 Phone: (503) 633-8366 Phone: (503) 349-6946
Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: Fax: (503) 632-5983
Email: patrick_k._starnes@water_orggon.go Email: acc@@rnstnursery.com Email: phgdmh@gmail.com

Purpose The purpose of this Agreement is to expedite the processing ofthe Transfer Application. (Application Number:
T-14189)

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 536.055 to enter into a voluntary agreementwith any
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectivelyApplicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost of expedited process.

2. Restrictions. Applicantand OWRD agree that this Agreement shall not be construed to restrict in any way the decisions
and actions byOWRD. OWRDshall be free to exercise independentjudgmentconsistentwith existing laws and
regulations.

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-depositoffunds by the Applicant, this Agreement
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit ofthe
estimated cost ofthe proposed service.

4. Consideration.

a. Applicantshall payOWRD in advance for actual costs incurred byOWRD. The estimated maximum
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this AgreementIs $1,696.02. Applicant agrees to pay the full
amountof$1,696.02 to OWRD prior to commencementof any work stated in this Agreement. This
paymentwill be placed in an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually incurred.
If the actual cost ofperforming the work is less than payments received, OWRDwill refund the unspent
balance. Ifthe actual costofprocessing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant {an either elect to terminate
this Agreementor amend the Agreement to reflect the increase in cost.

b. The costs stated in this Agreementdo not include the statutory application processing and filing fees.

5. Confidentiality. Applicantagrees thatany information provided to or acquired byOWRD under this Agreementwill be
subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public records.

6. Indemnity. Applicantshall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State ofOregon, OWRD, and their officers,
employees, and agents from and againstall claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses ofany
nature resulting from or arising outof, or relating to the activities ofApplicantor Its representatives, officers, employees,
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respect to the expedited service. The Applicantacknowledges that
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannotand does notguarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory
process.

Transfer ReimbursementAuthority Contract R11-428-23 Page 1 of2 Revised December 2, 2022.hp



7. Termination. Applicantmay requestto terminate this agreement only in writing atanytime during the process. The
Applicantagrees to pay for the work done byOWRD up until the time of the written termination request. OWRD, upon
receiving such written termination request from the Applicant, will refund any unspentbalance.

8. FundsAuthorized and Available. By its execution of this Agreement, Applicants certify thatsufficientfunds are
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement.

9. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate ofTime to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully
executed and paymentofthe estimated cost deposited. Ifthe Applicant's Agreement is not received by the Department
within thirty (30) days of mailing the Agreement, the Applicantmayneed to re-apply for a new estimate. NOTE: Anytime
estimate is approximate; No guarantee ofFinal Order issuance of a date Is certain. Duration estimates do notinclude any
statutorywaiting periods.

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution ofthis Agreement does notguarantee the completion date indicated In this
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and maybe affected by the Department'sworkload, issues arising from
the processing ofthe requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional information.

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreementare for the convenience only and in no waydefine, limit, or
describe the scope, or intent, of any provision ofthis Agreement.

12. Amendmentand Merger. The terms ofthis Agreement shall notbe waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or
amended in any manner whatsoever, except bywritten instrumentsigned by both parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification or change, ifmade, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, notspecified herein regarding this Agreement.

13. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge thatthey have read this
Agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

For Applicant:

For OWRD:

al5]zo23
T Dole

5-2202
Date

Mail signed Agreementto:

Stacy Phillips
Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1266

Transfer ReimbursementAuthority Contract R11-428-23 Page 2 of 2 Revised December 2, 2022.shp



SUPERSEDED

Bruce Ernst !IA RU-428·23 T•14189
Review Step Est.Time HourlyMultiplier TotalEst. Hour lndlvldu■I Hourfv R.att Est.Cost

Front Desk Staff receipts received AA funds
Tnnsfor Support process Application
Administrator signsAA
NRS 1 Supportentenworldlowrecord inWRtS and updates RAspreadsheet
NRS 2 completu Initial reviewof ffie for defidendu
NRS2 conNIUwithKeltv1nd/oru..
Watermastercompletesreview
Groundwater completes review -
NRS 2 completes DPD, PN, and RR
Transfermffpeer reviewsDPD, PN, RR -
TransfuAnalyst completes po(lcychedcatDPD sage
NRS 2 send, DPDto apo/a&ent bv em•R and/orm•D
NRS 2 reviewi reportofownership -
NRS 2 completes PD
TransferStaff petrrevfewsPO
TransferAnalystpeerreviewsPD
Data Center reviewsPDANDRR: (RRwhere applkable)
TransferAnitvstcompletes peer reviewof PN reviewfer ncwsp;aper notit:tn1
TninsferSupport requests newspaper quotefor PN publishing -
NRS2 sends publishing fee request to applicant
Transfer Supportproce.ue..s feeand newspaper publishing
Trorulor Support proc,,sse,publicnot!ce (dept notlee)
Administrator signsPD
NRS 2 completes FO
Tnn.sfer StaffpeerreviewFO
Tnnsfer An-alystpeer revie-ws FO
Administra tor signs FO
TrarufrrSupport lssues FO,updatesWRIS,copy tofife,recordm,trlcfnp. i.nd sendshard copy
NRS 1closesout RAContract

TOTAL ESTIMATEDHOURS 26.11 SUD•TOTAL ESTIMATECOSl
Jim OVERKEAO

TOTAL $1,696.02
-

RECEIVED
4PR 2 9 2023

OWRD



RECEIVED
M4AR 17 2023
y4in

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. AoorroNat'}Ero.
Bruce Ernst (503) 633-8366
AOORESS FAX NO.
PO Box460
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Saint Paul OR 97137 acc@ernstnursery.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OFTHE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

SUPERSEDED
Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Doann Hamilton/PacificHydro-Geology, Inc. (503) 632-5016 (503) 349-6946 (cell)
ADDRESS FAX NO.
18487 S. ValleyVista Road (503) 632-5983
CITY I STATE Ie l E-MAIL
Mulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROMTHE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OFTHE FINALORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BEMAILED.

Explain in your own wordswhatyou propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
We need the additional wells to assistWell 2 (MARI 51725) to supplywater to the full rate and cover the full
place of us by tying in these additional wells to our existing mainline system.

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

Check One Box
[gJ By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt ofthe draftpreliminary determination and prior to

Department approval ofthe transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5); OR

0 I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and thatthe right is in the name of the municipality
or a predecessor; OR

0 I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the property
to which the water right proposed for transfer Is appurtenantand have supporting documentation.

Bymysignature below, I confirmthat I understand:
• Prior to Departmentapproval ofthe transfer application, I maybe required to submit paymentto the Department

for publication ofa notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located, once
per week for two consecutive weeks. Ifmore than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing the
notice in the following newspaper: Woodburn Independent.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary Determination
(DPD). The applicantwill have a period ofat least30 days to amend the application to address any issues identified
bythe Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note thatamendments may be subject to additional
fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place ofuse and/or change in character of use, will result in loss ofthe
water right (0AR 690-380-6010).

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as setforth in ORS 536.050(4)(a), ifthe Director determines that a
refund ofall or part ofa fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error of
the Department.

I (we) affirm thatthe information contained in this application is true and accurate.

#tavow± Race was± lo/z25
ApplicantSignature Print Name and title ifapplicable Date

Applicant Signature

Revised 7/7/2022

Print Name and title ifapplicable

PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 4 of 10

Date

TACS



SUPERSEDED
Part 5 of 5-Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 96789

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 1.78 cubic feet per second (cf) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

RECEIVED
14AR 17 2023

RD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is pumped from Well 1 using a 10 Hp
submersible pump to conveywater through a 4-inch buried PVC pipe to the west to irrigate a7.6-­
acre section with impact sprinklers. Water is pumped from yell 2 using a 75 Hp submersible pump
to convey water through an 8-inch buried PVC pipe heading east and west to connect to additional 6­
inch buried PVC mainline with hydrants where3-inch_portable handlines with impact sprinklers can
be attached.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

oaf. ~- -

Tax '
Is this POD/POA IfPOA, OWRD l' Lot,POD/POA Measured Distances

Name or Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC (from a recognized
Number the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ or survey corner)is it Proposed? Tag#L- ) Gov't

- Lot
-,

720 feet south and 1,000[] Authorized OLC
Well 1 MARI 1065 4 s 2 w 4 SW I SE

70
feet east from the NW

D Proposed I corner, DLC 70
I

I 635 feet south and 1,000OAuthorized I
SE

OLC
feet east from the NWWell 2 MARI 51725 4 s 2 W 4 SW I

D Proposed I 70
corner, DLC 70.I

' I 1,200 feet south andDAuthorized DLC
Well 3 MARI 68592 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE

70
1,905 feet east from the

]Proposed I
NW corner, DLC 70.

I 2,330 feet south andO Authorized
9 I NE

DLC
1,090 feet east from theWell 4 MARI 1132 4 s 2 w NE I 70[Q Proposed I NE corner, DLC 70.

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

□ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

□ Character of Use (USE) □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

□ Point of Diversion (POD) ~ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

□ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) □ Substitution (SUB)

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form- Page 6 of 10 TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how tofill-out the tables?
rataG:t the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Deseription of Changes toWater Right Certificate# 967989
list the change proposed for the acreage in each • If more than one change is prop0sed, specify the acreage ass@ciated with each change.
If there is more than 0ne POOfPGA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POB/POA.

AUTHQRIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) :: Prop0sed
PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)

I The listing thatappears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as itwould appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES I
Changes

List. only thatpartor portion ofthe water right thatwill be changed. (see are made.
,, : "CODES" l l POD(s)/

[I Gvt ' if-ype 0fil!JSE POD(s) or
from ll ' I[ POA(s) (name Priority t Gvt Lot /NewType [POA(s) to be Priority

Twp Rng Sec ¼ y. Tax Lot Lotor Acres listed on previous Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Acres
I i or number Date or DLC ofl!JSE used (from Date

DLC Certificate
fromTable 1) ! page) ' l I Table 1),, } I -

I
~

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NE SW 1300 Lot4 1.5 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004
"

APGA 4 s 2 w 4 NE SW 1100 DLC70 3.6 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004
..

AP<DA 4 s 2 w 4 SE SW 1100 DLC70 10.9 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 '5-4-2004
~
APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SE SW 1100 DLC70 4.6 Nursery Well 1 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NE SE 1300 Lot 6 5.0 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NE SE 1100 DLC70 2.0 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004
-

II­
' I APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NW SE 1300 Lot 5 18.7 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004

'
APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NW SE 1100 DLC70 7.4 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE 1100 DLC 70 28.8 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004

' I

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE 1100 DLC70 3.0 Nursery Well 1 5-4-2004
' '

2
I

APOA 4 s w 4 SE SE 1100 DLC70 6.1 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004

I APOA ' Nursery4 s 2 w 9 NE NE 1100 DLC 70 1.1 Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004
'

APOA 4 s 2 w 9 NW NE 1100 PLC70 4.0 Nursery Wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004
- - -

'

I APOA 4 s2 w 9 NE NW 1100 DLC 70 1.2 Nursery wells 2, 3,4 5-4-2004
­

TOTAL ACRES: h TOTAL ACRES: 97.9

Revised 7/7/2022 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 8 of10 TACS RECEIVED
MAR 17 2023



Additional remarks: None.

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 9 of 10

RECEIVED
MAR 17 2023
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SUPERSEDED Certificate # 96789
for Place of Use or Character of Use Changes - NA

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes []No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: NA.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # NA;
Surface water primary Certificate # NA.

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # NA

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

] we log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do riot
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Anywell(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to prov.ide the information will delay the processing ofyour transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

~ Staticwater
-
II Well -specificProposed or lsweU l Ifan existing I Perforated Source

AuthorizedPOA
well: Casing

Casing Seal orscreened
level of

aquifer, rate (cis or
already Totalwell Interva ls I depth(s) completed gpm). If lessOWRDWell Diameter intervals (sand, graveI,Name or I built? depth (feet) (Interva ls) well than fullrateIDTag No. (infeet) basalt,etc.)Number (Yes orNo) (in feet) rofwaterrightl L-

,- -

Well 1 Yes MARI 1065 See Well Log MARI 1065 Not less
-

than fullWell 2 Yes MARI 51725 See Well Log MARI 51725
rate of

Well3 Yes MARI 68592 See Well Log MARI 68592 water
Well4 Yes MARI 1132 See Well Log MARI 1132 right

- -

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent TransferApplication Form - Page 10 of 10
_..,

RECEIVED
MAR 17 2023
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I
1 Proposed

I
I
IWell4 1

. ARI 1132) I
I I
I I
L I
·T "Mission reek-- . - -~•--t-·
I I
Ne 1
I I
I I
I I

SU ERSEDED
T.4S.

AECEI\ l:b

Transfer Application Map
Certificate 96789

DOANN HAMILTON
MAY 10, 2012

IE OF OR
EXPIRESze?2

This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the
location ofa waler right only and is not intended to provide legal

dimensions or location ofproperty ownership lines.
1,320
Feet

0

Scale: 1" = 1,320'•

·········..... Water main line

Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc. Bruce Ernst
g] 01/2023 T.4S R.2W. Sec. 4 & 9, W.M.w.._ ..i.,;...;..;.;..;.; --+W!'.;I~~~

AuthorizedWell 1 (MARI 1065) is located 720 feet south and 1,000 feet east from the NWcorner, DLC 70.

AuthorizedWell 2 (MARI 51725) is located 635 feet south and 1,000 feet east from the NWcorner, DLC 70.

ProposedWell 3 (MARI 68592) is located 1,200 feet south and 1,905 feet east from the NWcorner, DLC 70.

ProposedWell 4 (MARI 1132) is located 2,330 feet south and 1,090 feet west from the NE corner, DLC 70.

~ Area (7.6Acres) irrigated under Certificate 96789 using Well 1 only, to be irrigated usingWell 1 only.

~Area (90.3Acres) irrigated under Certificate 96789 using Well 2 only, to be irrigated using
bi well 2, 3 and 4.

-------· Tax lot boundary

- • Donation Land Claim boundary

5
ci.
(t)

5
<J>
C

~--------------------l
00
(.)

OWRD



INVOICE ff _
725 SummerSt. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, OR 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 I (503) 986-0904 ((ax)

STATE OF OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

140319RECEIPT

........-I TOTAL REC'D [ss[] 2753□

ECEIVED FROM: __-E !yso, £ APPLICATION

IY: f PERMIT

TRANSFER ,7-14187
ASH: CHECK: OTHER: (IDENTIFY) •

n

1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT
o«or cores ;7i 2j RIV- c [
-4,2 ore. oeNmnr @-.-us_ t L. [lie1

1..s 1
0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water

s

LICENSE FEE

s

s
s
$

s
s

RECORD FEE

s
s

0219
0220

0202
0204

EXAM FEE

s
s
s

EXAM FEE

$

WRD OPERATING ACCT4270
MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OFTIME

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 SURFACEWATER

0203 GROUNDWATER

0205 TRANSFER

WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DAILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELLCONST. START FEE
0211

0210

WELL CONSTSTART FEE

MONITORINGWELLS

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _

I 0607 TREASURY
0233

0231

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY
POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD)

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWNRD)

HYDRO APPLICATION

UC NUMBER

I II s
1-------l

LIll
[

TREASURY OTHER/ROX
FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR U _

DESCRIPTION _ [s

'IECEIPT: 140319 ..T±-Du,....
Distribution -White Copy • Customer. Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy - Filo, Bull Copy - Fiscal



OREGON

WATER RESOURCE
DEPARTMENT

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY

ESTIMATE APPLICATION

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance
regulatory processes voluntarily requested under the agreement.
Please contact Transfer Personnel before submitting this request; as the applicationfee is a
non-refundable $125.00fee per request. Checks submittedfor this application should be separate
From Transferfees.
The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a
TransferApplication Request. There is a non-refundable applicationfee of $125.00 per request.

REQUEST

&

TYPE

Transfer
Application

FILE NUMBER

Transfer Number T.L'

Applicant Information I Applicant's Representative/Contact
Name: Bruce Ernst Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. c/o Doann Hamilton
Address: PO Box 460 18487 S. Valley Vista Road

St. Paul, OR 97137 Mulino, OR 97042
Phone: (503)633-8366 (503) 349-6946 cell
Fax: (503) 632-5983
E-Mail Address: acc@ernstnurserv.com phgdmh@gmail.com ­
I understand the following:

• That upon receiptofmy non-refundable application fee of$125.00, OWRD will, within fourteen (14) days,
notify me in writing ofthe estimate ofcosts and time frame for the expedited service.

• Thatthis fee covers the reimbursementauthority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of
the request.

• ThatOWRDwill, within fourteen (14) days, notify me in writing ofthe estimates ofcosts and time frame for the
expedited service.

• That upon receiving the estimate I may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to paythe estimated
cost in advance to initiate the expedited service.

• An incomplete or inaccurate application maydelay the process and increase the cost to process my request.
• Expedited processing does notguarantee a favorable review ofmy request.
• Send completed Application and payment to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program
725 SummerSt. NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1271

I certify that I am the (check one):r♦!I Applicant rJ Applicant's RepresentativeCl other (Please specify)

o. Tue&wuf
senatwre:2VUosf

RECEIVED
MAR 17 2023

OWRD

OWRD USEONLY: Reimbursement Authority Number: R11-41.6 -23

trite ts eu tee. rat nrnatrt
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Estimate Application Form

....
July 2021



,r

18487S. Valley Vista Rd.
Mulino, Oregon 97042
(503) 632-5016 Phone
(503) 632-5983 Fax

Memo

PacificHydro-Geology Inc.

To: OregonWater Resources Department/ Kim French

From: Doann Hamilton, CWRE

CC:

Date: November6, 2023

Re: Certificate 96789 transfer T-14189 revisions

While ourclient Ernst Nurserywas developing thewater right underthe newly issued
final orderfor T-14049, they realizedWell 4 (MARI 1132)was not going to produce the
volume noted on theexisting well log. They have decided not to use this existing well in this
transfer but instead propose a newWell 5 tobe drilled about 50 feet to thewest of the
existingwell.

Ourclient understands the groundwater review has already been process, and an additional
feemight be attached tomake this change. Please let us knowwhat this additional fee will
be.

Attached are the corrected mapand pages to reflect this change.

--- - - ---- --- ----------- --



Part 4 of 5-Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Bruce Ernst (503) 633-8366
ADDRESS FAX NO.
PO Box460
CI I STATE I I E-MAIL
Saint Paul OR 97137 acc@ernstnursery.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE AU CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Doann Hamilton/ Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. (503) 632-5016 (503) 349-6946 (cell)
ADDRESS FAX NO.
18487 S. Valley Vista Road (503) 632-5983
CI I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Mulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE All CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

-

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
We need the additional wells to assist Well 2 (MARI 51725) to supply water to the full rate and cover the full
place of us by tying in these additional wells to our existing mainline system.

Well 4 [MARI1132)has been determine to not produce the volume stated in the well log and will not be
used. We propose a replacementWell 5 to be drilled SO feetwest ofthe original Well 4 {MARI1132}

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1".

Check One Box
[8] By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt ofthe draft preliminary determination and prior to

Department approval of the transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5); OR

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in 0RS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name ofthe municipality
or a predecessor; OR

0 I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the property
to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

By my signature below, I confinn that I understand:
• Prior to Department approval of the transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department

for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right Is located, once
per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing the
notice in the following newspaper: Woodburn Independent.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary Determination
(DPD). The applicantwill have a period ofat least 30 days to amend the application to address any issues identified
by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be subject to additional

fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.
• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the

water right (0AR 690-380-6010).
• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as set forth in 0RS 536.050(4)(a), if the Director determines that a

refund of all or part of a fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error of

the Department.

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 4 of 11 TACS



Part 5 of 5-Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 96789

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 1.78 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is pumped from Well 1 using a 10 Hp
submersible pump to convey water through a 4-inch buried PVC pipe to the west to irrigate a7.6-­
acre section with impact sprinklers. Water is pumped from ell 2 using a 75 Hp submersible pump
to convey water through an 8-inch buried PVC pipe heading east and west to connect to additional 6­
inch buried PVC mainline with hydrants where 3-inch_portable handlines with impact sprinklers can
be attached.

[] Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] substitution (SUB)

[] Government Action POD (GOV)

D Place of Use (POU)

D Character of Use (USE)

D Point of Diversion (POD)

[] Additional Point of Diversion {APOD)

D Surface Water POD to Ground Water
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Tax

POD/POA
Is thts POD/POA IF POA, OWRD Lot, Measured Distances

Nameor
Authorized on wellLog ID# DLC (from a recognized

Number
the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec y or survey comer)
Is it Proposed? Tag#L-) Gov't

Lot

[Q Authorized DLC
720 feet south and 1,000

Weill MARI 1065 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE 70
feet east from the NW

□ Proposed corner, DLC 70

E] Authorized DLC
635 feet south and 1,000

Well2 MARI 51725 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE 70
feet east from the NW

□ Proposed corner, DLC 70.

D Authorized DLC
1,200 feet south and

Well3 MARI 68592 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE 10
1,905 feet east from the

) Proposed NW corner, DLC 70.

□Authorized DLC
2,330 feet south and

Well 5 NA 4 s 2 w 9 NE NE 70
1,140 feet east from the

!Proposed NE corner, DLC 70.

\

1 Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 7 of 11 TACS
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l Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for TransferStaff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 967989
List the change proposed for the acreage in each • If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

l

-
AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) Proposed 1

PROPOSE0 {the "to" or "on" lands)

the listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Changes The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion ofthewater right that will be changed. (see are made.
"CODES"

~
l POD(s) or POD(s)/

Gvt Type ofUSE /POA() (name Priority from Gvt Lot New Type POA(s)to be Priority
Twp Rng Sec xx ax LotLot or Acres listed on previous Twp Rng Sec ¾X Tax Lot Acres of USE used (from Dateor number Date or DLC

DLC Certificate from Table 1) page) ' Table 1) l

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NE SW 1300 Lot4 1.5 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NE SW 1100 DLC70 3.6 Nursery Wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SE SW 1100 DLC70 10.9 Nursery Nwells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SE SW 1100 DLC 70 4.6 Nursery Weill 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s z w 4 NE SE 1300 Lot 6 5.0 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

I APOA 4 s z w 4 NE SE 1100 DLC70 2.0 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NW SE 1300 Lot 5 18.7 Nursery Wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 NW SE 1100 DLC70 7.4 Nursery Wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

'
APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE 1100 DLC70 28.8 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SW SE 1100 DLC70 3.0 Nursery Welll 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 4 SE SE 1100 DLC70 6.1 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

APOA 4 s 2 w 9 NE NE 1100 DLC70 1.1 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

. APOA 4 s 2 w 9 NW NE 1100 DLC70 4.0 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004
I

APOA 4 s 2 w 9 NE NW 1100 DLC70 1.2 Nursery wells 2, 3,5 5-4-2004

TOTAL ACRES: TOTALACRES: 97.9

Revised 7/7/2022 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 9 of 11 TACS loo-l /'6
[ I



Additional remarks: The well specifications given below for the additional well are estimates only. The actual well construction will be based on
conditions encountered In the field. The obiectlve will be to construct a well which develops water from the alluvial aquifer.
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Certificate # 96789

tfanexisting Perforated Staticwater
Source Wel-specificProposedor lswell well: Casing Seal level of rate (dsorAuthorized PA already Totalwell Casing orscreened aquiferOWRDWel Intervals depths) completed pm). tflessNameor bunt? depth Diameter (feet) [interval s) intervals well (sand,gravel,

than full rateIDTagNo. [in feet) basalt,et..)Number esorNo) L- [infeet) ofwaterright

Weill Yes MARI 1065 See Well Log MARI 1065 Not less

Well2 Yes MARI 51725 See Well Log MARI 51725 than full
rate of

Well3 Yes MARl68592 See Well Log MARI 68592
water

Welts No NA 125 feet I 10 Inch j o to 125 I 0 to 35 I TBO I NA Alluvial right

TACSPermanent Transfer Application Form - Page 11 of 11Revised 7/7/2022

For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes - NA

Are there otherwater right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes [Jo
If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: NA.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate # NA:
24

Surface water primary Certificate # NA.

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate # NA

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

~ Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search forwell logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. Forproposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.
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Transfer Application Map
Certificate 96789

This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the
location of a water right only and is not intended to provide legal

dimensions or location of property ownership lines.
1,320
Feet

t..

0

Scale: 1"= 1,320'

·············· Water main line

AuthorizedWell 1 (MARI 1065) is located 720 feet south and 1,000 feet east from the NW corner, DLC 70.

Authorized Well 2 (MARI 51725) is located 635 feet south and 1,000 feet east from the NWcorner, DLC 70.

ProposedWell 3 (MARI 68592) is located 1,200 feet south and 1,905 feet east from the NWearner, DLC 70.
ProposedWell 5 is located 2,330 feet south and 1,140 feet west from the NE corner, DLC 70.

~Area (7.6Acres) irrigated under Certificate 96789 using Well 1 only, to be irrigated using Well 1 only.

~Area (90.3Acres) irrigated under Certificate 96789 using Well 2 only, to be irrigated using
~Well 2, 3 and 4.

-------.Tax lot boundary

- • Donation Land Claim boundary

5
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~1-------------------i

~ Bruce Ernst
G Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc. 01/2023
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